
Radial Artery Compression Device
Dispositif de compression de l’artère radiale
Kompressionsband für die Arteria Radialis
Dispositivo de compresión de arteria radial
Dispositivo de Compressão Arterial Radial
Dispositivo per la compressione dell’arteria radiale
Compressie hulpmiddel voor de radiale arterie
Radialartär kompressionsanordning
TransRadial Kompressions ARMBÅND
Kompresjonsenhet for radialarterie
Radiaalivaltimon kompressiolaite 
Συσκευή Συμπίεσης Κερκιδικής Αρτηρίας 
Устройство сдавливания лучевой артерии

Przyrząd do ucisku tętnicy promieniowej
Radiális artéria kompressziόs eszköz
Přístroj ke kompresi arteria radialis
Zariadenie na kompresiu radiálnej tepny
Radyal Atardamar Basınç Cihazı
Radiaalarteri kompressioonivahend
Radiālas artērijas kompresijas ierīce
Radialinių arterijų suspaudimo įtaisas
Priprava za kompresijo radialne arterije
Traka za kompresiju radijalne arterije
Dispozitiv de compresie a arterei radiale
Компресивно устройство за радиалната артерия
Гемостатична манжета для променевої артерії

TM

Green marker: Align this marker to the puncture site
Marqueur vert: Placer ce marqueur sur le site de ponction
Grüne Markierung: Diese Markierung an der Punktionsstelle ausrichten
Marcador verde: Alinear este marcador con el lugar de punción
Marcador verde: Alinhar este marcador com o local de punção
Marker Verde: Allineare questo marker al sito di puntura
Groene merker: Plaats deze merker op de punctieplaats
Grön markering: Rikta denna markering mot punktionsplatsen
Grøn markør: Sæt denne markør på punktur stedet
Grønn markør: Still denne markøren inn på punkturstedet
Vihreä merkki: Aseta tämä merkki punktiokohtaan
Πράσινος δείκτης: Ευθυγραμμίστε αυτόν το δείκτη με το  σημείο παρακέντησης
Зелёная метка: выровняйте эту метку по месту пункции
Zielony znacznik: Należy ustawić ten znacznik w miejscu wykonania nakłucia
Zöld jelzőpont: Hozza fedésbe ezt a jelzőpontot a punkció helyével
Zelená značka: Zarovnejte tuto značku s místem vpichu
Zelená značka: Túto značku zarovnajte s miestom vpichu
Yeşil İşaret: Bu işareti damar giriş yerine hizalayiniz
Roheline marker: joondage see marker torkekohaga
Zaļš marķieris: salāgojiet šo marķieri ar punkcijas vietu
Žalias žymeklis: sulyginkite šį žymeklį su dūrio vieta
Zelen označevalec: Ta označevalec poravnajte z mestom
Zeleni marker: postavite ovaj marker na mesto uboda
Marcaj verde: aliniaţi acest marcaj la locul de puncţionare
Зелен маркер: Поставете маркера върху мястото на пробива
Зелена мітка: Вирівняйте цю мітку з місцем проколу

Pressure confirmation balloon
Ballon de confirmation de pression
Ballon zur Druckprüfung
Balón de confirmación de presión
Balão de confirmação de pressão
Palloncino per la conferma della pressione
Ballon ter controle van de druk
Tryckmätarballong
Lufttryk ballon “cuff”
Trykkontrollerende ballong
Paineenmittauspallo
Μπαλόνι επιβεβαίωσης της πίεσης
Баллон для подтверждения давления
Balonik potwierdzający ucisk
Nyomás ellenőrző ballon
Natlakujte zajišťovací balόnek
Balónik na potvrdenie tlaku
Basınç konfirmasyon balonu
Surve kinnitusballoon
Spiediena apstiprinājuma
Slėgio kontrolės balionas
Balon za preverjanje tlaka
Balon o potvrdi pritiska
Balon de confirmare a presiunii
Балон за отчитане на налягането
Балон для перевірки тиску

Air injection port with valve
Orifice d’ injection d’ air
Ansatzstück zur Luftinjektion mit Ventil
Puerto de inyección de aire con válvula
Porta de injecção de ar com válvula
Attacco con valvola per iniezione aria
Luchtinjectiepoort met klep
Luftinjektionsport med ventil
Luft injektions port med membran
Luftinjeksjonsport med ventil
Ilmaninjektioportti venttiilin kanssa
Θύρα έγχυσης αέρα με βαλβίδα
Порт для введения воздуха с клапаном
Port wstrzyknięcia powietrza z zastawką
Szelepes légbefecskendező nyílás
Injekční port pro vzduch s ventilem
Otvor na vstreknutie vzduchu s ventilom
Valf ile hava enjeksiyon portu
Õhu süstimisava koos klapiga
Gaisa injicēšanas atvere ar vārstu
Oro įpūtimo prievadas su vožtuvu
Odprtina za vpihovanje zraka z ventilom
Ulaz za ubrizgavanje vazduha sa ventilom
Port de injectare a aerului, prevăzut cu valvă
Място за инжектиране на въздух с клапан
Порт для впускання повітря з клапаном 

Adjustable fastener
Attache ajustable
Einstellbarer Verschluss
Cierre ajustable
Fecho ajustável
Chiusura regolabile
Verstelbare sluiting
Justerbar fästanordning
Justerbar fixation
Justerbare festemidler
Säädeltävä kiinnitin
Ρυθμιζόμενος συνδετήρας
Регулируемая застёжка
Regulowane zapięcie
Állíthatό rögzítő
Nastavitelné utahování
Nastavitelná príchytka
Ayarlanabilir sürgü
Reguleeritav kinnitus
Regulējams fiksators
Reguliuojamas veržiklis
Prilagodljiva zaponka
Podesiva kopča
Dispozitiv de strângere
Регулируем закрепващ елемент
Кріплення, що регулюється

Compression balloon (large)
Coussinet de compression (large)
Kompressionsballon (groß)
Balón de compresión (grande)
Balão de compressão (grande)
Palloncino per la compressione (grande)
Compressie ballon (grote)
Kompressionsballong (stor)
Kompressions ballon (stor)
Komprimeringsballong (liten)
Kompressiopallo (pieni)
Μπαλόνι συμπίεσης (μεγάλο)
Баллон сдавливания (малый)
Balon uciskowy (duży)
Kompressziόs ballon (nagy)
Kompresní balόnek (malý)
Kompresný balόnik (veľký)
Basınç balonu (küçük)
Kompressiooniballoon (suur)
Kompresijas balons (liels)
Suspaudimo balionėlis
Kompresijski balon (velik)
Kompresioni balon (veliki)
Balon de compresie (mare)
Компресионен балон (голям)
Балон тиску (великий) 

Compression balloon (small)
Coussinet de compression (petit)
Kompressionsballon (klein)
Balón de compresión (pequeño)
Balão de compressão (pequeno)
Palloncino per la compressione (piccolo)
Compressie ballon (klein)
Kompressionsballong (liten)
Kompressions ballon (lille)
Komprimeringsballong (stor)
Kompressiopallo (iso)
Μπαλόνι συμπίεσης (μικρό)
Баллон сдавливания (большой)
Balon uciskowy (mały)
Kompressziόs ballon (kicsi)
Kompresní balόnek (velký)
Kompresný balόnik (malý)
Basınç balonu (büyük)
Kompressiooniballoon (väike)
Kompresijas balons (mazs)
Suspaudimo balionėlis
Kompresijski balon (majhen)
Kompresioni balon (mali)
Balon de compresie (mic)
Компресивен балон (малък)
Балон тиску (малий)

TR Band Inflator 
(Exclusively for dilating the compression balloon and adjustment of air volume)
Dispositif de gonflement TR Band 
(Exclusivement pour gonfler le ballon de compression et pour ajuster le volume d’ air)
TR Band-Inflator 
(Ausschließlich zum Befüllen des Ballons und zum Regeln des Luftvolumens)
Inflador de TR Band 
(Exclusivamente para dilatar el balón de compresión y ajustar el volumen de aire)
Insuflador TR Band 
(Exclusivamente para dilatar o balão de compressão e ajustar o volume de ar)
Il sistema di gonfiaggio TR Band 
(Esclusivamente per la dilatazione del palloncino compressivo e per la regolazione del volume d’ aria.)
De TR Band luchtinjectiespuit 
(Uitsluitend voor het opblazen van de compressie ballon en het aanpassen van het volume lucht)
TR Band Inflator 
(Uteslutande till för att dilatera kompressionsballongen och justera luftvolymen)
TR Band sprøjte 
(Kun til luftindgift I kompressions- ballonen og til regulering af luft volumen.)
TR Band Inflator 
(Eksklusiv til dilatasjon av komprimeringsballongen og justering av luftvolumet)
TR Band -pumppu 
(Yksinomaan kompressoripallon laajentamiseen ja ilmatilavuuden säätöön)
Μονάδα Φουσκώματος  TR Band 
(Αποκλειστικά για τη διαστολή του μπαλονιού συμπίεσης και τη ρύθμιση του όγκου αέρα)
Насос TR Band 
(Tолько для надувания баллона поддержания давления и регулировки объёма воздуха)

Adjustable fastener
Attache ajustable
Einstellbarer Verschluss
Cierre ajustable
Fecho ajustável
Chiusura regolabile
Verstelbare sluiting
Justerbar fästanordning
Justerbar fixation
Justerbare festemidler
Säädeltävä kiinnitin
Ρυθμιζόμενος συνδετήρας
Регулируемая застёжка
Regulowane zapięcie
Állíthatό rögzítő
Nastavitelné utahování
Nastaviteľná príchytka
Ayarlanabilir sürgü
Reguleeritav kinnitus
Regulējams fiksators
Reguliuojamas veržiklis
Prilagodljiva zaponka
Podesiva kopča
Dispozitiv de strângere
Регулируем закрепващ елемент
Кріплення, що регулюється

Support plate
Plaque de support
Stützplatte
Placa de soporte
Placa de suporte
Piastra di supporto
Steunplaatje
Stödplatta
Støtteplade
Støtteplate
Tukilaatta
Έλασμα υποστήριξης
Поддерживающая пластина
Płytka podtrzymująca
Támasztólemez
Podpůrná destička
Podporná doštička
Destek tabakası
Tugialus
Atbalsta plāksne
Atraminė plokštė
Podporna ploščica
Prateća pločica
Placă de suport
Опорна пластина
Опірна пластина

Belt
Ceinture
Manschette
Cinta
Cinto
Fascia
Armband
Band
Bælte
Belte
Hihna
Ζώνη
Лента браслета
Pasek
Pánt
Pásek
Pás
Kayış
Rihm
Siksna
Diržas
Pas
Kaiš
Curea
Ремък
Ремінь

Przyrząd do pompowania TR Band Inflator 
(Wyłącznie do rozszerzenia balonika uciskowego oraz regulacji objętości powietrza)
TR Band inflátor
(Kizárόlag a kompressziόs ballon felfújására és a légtérfogat beállítására)
Pumpička TR Band 
(Výhradně pro dilataci kompresního balόnku a nastavení objemu vzduchu)
Pumpička TR Band 
(Slúži výhradne na nafukovanie kompresného balόnika a nastavenie objemu vzduchu)
TR Band Şişirici 
(Yalnızca kompresyon balonu ve hava hacim ayarının genişletilmesi için)
TR Band täiteseade 
(Mõeldud spetsiaalselt kompressiooniballooni täitmiseks ja õhukoguse reguleerimiseks)
TR Band inflators 
(Tika kompresijas balona dilatācijai un gaisa tilpuma regulēšanai)
TR Band “ pūstuvas 
(Skirtas tik suspaudimo balionėliui išplėsti ir oro tūriui reguliuoti)
Napihovalnik TR Band 
(Izključno za razširjanje kompresijskega balona in prilagoditev količine zraka)
TR Band vazdušna pumpa 
(Iključivo za naduvavanje kompresionog balona i podešavanje količine vazduha)
Dispozitiv de umflare TR Band 
(Numai pentru dilatarea balonului de compresie şi ajustarea volumului de aer)
инфлатор TR Band 
(Най-вече за дилатация на компресивен балон и регулиране обема въздух)
Наповнювач TR Band Inflator 
(Виключно для розширення балону тиску та регулювання об'єму повітря)
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Batch code
Numéro de lot
Chargenbezeichnung
Número de lote
Número de lote
Numero di lotto
Lotnummer
Batchkod
Batchnummer
Batch nummer
Eränumero
Αριθμός παρτίδας
Номер партии
Numer serii
Tételszám
Číslo výrobní serie 
Identifikačné číslo
Lot numarası
Partii nr.
Sērijas Nr.
Partijos kodas
Številka serije
Serijska oznaka
Număr lotului
Партиден номер
Код партії

Use by date
A utiliser jusque 
Verwendbar bis
Caducidad
Data limite de uso
Utilizzare entro
Gebruiken voor
Användes före
Udløbsdato
Brukes før-dato
Eräpäivä
Ημερομηνία Λήξης
Годен до
Użyć przed datą
Felhasználható
Použít do
Použiť do
Son kullanım tarihi
Säilivusaeg
Derīguma termiņš
Sunaudoti iki
Uporabno do
Upotrebljivo do
Data de expirare.
Срок на годност
Використати до

Manufacturer
Fabricant
Hersteller
Fabricante
Fabricante
Fabbricante
Fabrikant
Tillverkare
Produceret af
Produsent
Valmistaja
Κατασκευαστής
Изготовлено
Wytwórca
Gyártó
Vyrobeno
Výrobca
Üretici firma
Toodetud
Ražots
Gamintojas
Izdelovalec
Proizvodjač
Fabricat de
Произведено от
Виробник

Catalogue number
Référence du catalogue
Bestellnummer
Número de catálogo
Referência
Codice prodotto
Catalogus nummer
Artikelnummer
Varenummer
Artikkelnummer
Tuotekoodi
Κωδικός Προϊόντος
Каталожный номер
Kod produktu
Termékkód
Kód výrobku
Kód výrobku
Ürün kodu
Kood
Koda Nr.
Katalogo Nr.
Koda izdelka
Šifra proizvoda
Codul produsului
Каталожен номер
Номер за каталогом

Contents

#

Contents
Contenu
Stück
Unidades
Conteúdo
Unità
Stuks
Styck
Indhold
Innhold
Sisältö
Περιεχόμενα
Содержание
Zawartość
Tartalom
Obsah
Obsah
İçindekiler
Sisu
Saturs
Sudėtis
Vsebina
Sadržaj
Conţinut
Съдържание
Зміст

Do not reuse
Ne pas réutiliser
Nicht zur Wiederverwendung
No reutilizar
Não reutilizar
Monouso
Niet opnieuw gebruiken
Ingen återanvändning
Må ikke genbruges
Må ikke gjenbrukes
Kertakäyttöinen
Μόνο για μια χρήση
Не использовать повторно
Nie używać powtórnie
Csak egyszeri használatra
Nelze použít opakovaně
Na jednorázové použitie
Tek kullanımlık
Ainult ühekordseks kasutuseks
Tikai vienreizējai lietošanai
Pakartotinai nenaudoti
Samo za enkratno uporabo
Samo za jednokratnu upotrebu
Doar pentru unica folosinta
Само за еднократна употреба
Використовувати повторно заборонено

Do not use if package is damaged
Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est endommagé
Inhalt beschädigter Packung nicht verwenden
No usar si el paquete está dañado
Não usar se a embalagem estiver danificada
Non utilizzare se la confezione risulta danneggiata
Niet gebruiken wanneer de verpakking beschadigd is
Använd inte om förpackningen är skadad
Må ikke anvendes, hvis pakningen er beskadiget
Må ikke brukes hvis forpakningen er ødelagt
Älä käytä jos pakkaus on vahingoittunut
Μην το χρησιμοποιήσετε εάν η συσκευασία είναι κατεστραμένη
Не использовать, если упаковка повреждена
Nie stosować w przypadku uszkodzenia opakowania
Ne használja, ha a csomagolás sérült!
Nepoužívejte, bylo-li balení poškozeno
Nepoužívajte, ak je obal poškodený
Paket hasarlıysa kullanmayınız
Ärge kasutage, kui pakend on kahjustatud
Nelietot, ja sterilais iepakojums ir bojāts
Jei pakuotė pažeista, nenaudoti
Ne uporabljajte ga, če je ovojnina poškodovana
Ne upotrebljavati ukoliko je pakovanje oštećeno
A nu se utiliza în cazul în care ambalajul este deteriorat
Не използвайте, ако опаковка е повредена
Не використовувати якщо пакування пошкоджено

Do not resterilize
Ne pas restériliser
Nicht wieder sterilisieren
No reesterilizar
Não re-esterilizar
Non risterilizzare
Niet hersteriliseren
Omsterilisera inte
Må ikke steriliseres flere gange
Må ikke re-steriliseres
Älä steriloi uudelleen
Να μην επαναποστειρωθεί
Не стерилизовать повторно
Nie sterylizować ponownie
Nem sterilizálható újra!
Nesterilizujte opakovaně
Nesterilizujte
Yeniden sterilize etme
Mitte steriliseerida
Nesterilizēt atkārtoti
Pakartotinai nesterilizuoti
Ne resterilizirati
Nemojte ponovo sterilisati
A nu se resteriliza
Не стерилизирайте втори път
Повторно не стерилізувати

Consult instructions for use
Lire le mode d’emploi
Gebrauchsanweisung beachten
Consulte las instrucciones de uso
Consultar instruções de uso
Consultare le istruzioni per l’uso
De gebruiksaanwijzing raadplegen
Läs bruksanvisningen
Læs brugsanvisningen
Les bruksanvisning før bruk
Lue käyttöohjeet
Διαβάστε τις οδηγίες χρήσης
Прочитайте инструкции по применению
Sprawdzić w instrukcji stosowania
Olvassa el a használati útmutatót!
Postupujte podle pokynů
Prečítajte si návod na použitie
Kullanma talimatına başvurunuz.
Tutvu kasutusjuhendiga
Pirms lietošanas izlasiet instrukciju
Skaitykite naudojimo instrukciją
Glej navodila za uporabo
Pogledaj instrukcije za upotrebu
A se consulta instrucţiunile de folosinţă
Прочетете указанията за употреба
Ознайомитися з інструкціями для застосування 

Sterilized using ethylene oxide
Stérilisé à l’oxyde d’éthylène
Sterilisation mit Ethylenoxid
Esterilizado con óxido de etileno
Esterilizado com óxido de etileno
Sterilizzato con ossido di etilene
Gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide
Steriliserad med etylenoxid
Ætylenoxid steriliseret
Sterilisert med etylen oksid
Steriloitu etyleenioksidilla
Αποστειρωμένο με αιθυλαινοξείδιο
Стерилизовано окисью этилена
Sterylizowane tlenkiem etylenu
Etilénoxiddal sterilizálva
Sterilizováno ethylenoxidem
Sterilizované etylénoxidom
Etilen Oksitle sterilize edilmiştir
Steriliseeritud etüleenoksiidiga
Sterilizēts ar etilēna oksīdu
Sterilizuota naudojant etileno oksidą
Sterilizirano z etilen oksidom
Sterilisano etilen oksidom
Sterilizat cu oxid de etilena
Стерилизирано с етилен оксид
Простерилізовано за допомогою оксиду етилену
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Maximum Air Injection Volume
Le volume d’air maximum qui peut être injecté
Maximalvolumen der Luftinjektion
olumen máximo de inyección de aire
Volume máximo de ar de injecção
Volume massimo iniettabile
Maximaal luchtinjectievolume
Maximum air injection volume
Maximum luftmængde
Maks luftinjeksjonsvolum
Maksimaalinen ilman injektiotilavuus
Mέγιστος óγκος έγχυσης αέρα
Μаксимальный объём вводимого воздуха
Maksymalna objętość wstrzykiwanego powietrza
Maximalis levegoe befecskendezesi terfogat
Maximalni objem vstřikovaného vzduchu
Maximalny objem vzduchu na vstreknutie
Maksimum hava enjeksiyon hacmi
Maksimaalne süstitava õhu kogus
Maksimālais gaisa injicēšanas tilpums
Maksimalus oro įpūtimo tūris
Največja količina vpihanega zraka
Maksimalna količina ubrizganog vazduha
Volumul maxim de aer injectat
Максимален обем на инжектирания въздух
Максимальний об'єм наповнення повітря 
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ENGLISH
TM

Radial Artery Compression Device

INDICATION FOR USE  
This is a compression device to assist hemostasis of the radial artery after a 
transradial procedure.

WARNINGS
• Do not inject air into any port other than the air injection port of this device. This 

could cause arterial or venous embolization.
• Do not inject more than 18mL of air. There is a possibility of damaging the device 

if this volume is exceeded.
• Do not soak or wipe with agents containing organic solvents. Such agents may 

cause damage to the TR Band.
• Patient should not be left unattended while the TR Band is in use.

PRECAUTIONS
 CAUTION: Federal law (U.S.A.) restricts this device to sale by or on 

the order of a physician.
• Do not use the TR Band Inflator for other purposes than to inflate the TR Band. It 

is not designed for other purposes.
• The TR Band can be inflated only by using the TR Band Inflator included in the 

kit or the TR Band Air Volume Regulator. If other devices are used, adequate air 
compression can not be achieved.

• Only use air for inflation. Do not use other media for inflation 
• Depending on the patient’s condition and the degree of balloon pressure, an 

adverse event including artery occlusion, hypodermic hematoma, hemorrhage, 
pain, or numbness may occur. Check the progress of the hemostasis and adjust 
the air pressure accordingly.

• When connecting the TR Band inflator included in the kit or TR Band Air Volume 
Regulator to the TR Band, keep the plunger in place. Releasing the plunger will 
cause the air to expel from the TR Band. Loss of air compression may cause 
bleeding.

• Do not put excessive pressure on the tip of the TR Band Inflator, this may result 
in damage of the tip. 
If the Inflator tip is broken while connected with the TR Band, it could cause air 
leakage and bleeding.

• This product has been sterilized by ethylene oxide gas. For single use only. Do 
not reuse. Do not resterilize. Do not reprocess. Reprocessing may compromise 
the sterility, biocompatibility and functional integrity of the device.

• While using, be careful not to put excessive load on the pressure confirmation 
balloon or compression balloon that could break it.

• Be careful that no foreign particles get into the air injection port when injecting 
air. The air could leak.

• If there is itching or redness of the skin while compression, stop using and treat 
appropriately.

• At extremely low temperature, there is a possibility of damage due to decrease 
in resistance to shock.

• Take care not to damage the TR Band with needle, scissors and other sharp 
instrument. This may result in air leakage and bleeding.

• Do not use this device if the unit package or the product has been damaged or 
soiled.

• The device should be used immediately after opening the package and disposed 
of safely and properly after use. 

• Care should be taken to prevent infection during manipulation.
• Avoid exposure to water, direct sunlight, extreme temperature, or high humidity 

during storage.
DIRECTIONS FOR USE

1. After the procedure, withdraw the sheath by 2-3 cm (1).
2. Align the green marker, which is located on the center of the compression 

balloon (large) to the puncture site and fix the belt on the wrist with the 
adjustable fastener (2).

CAUTIONS
• This device must be positioned differently when used on the left or right wrist. 

When attaching the device, ensure that the Terumo logo on the support plate 
is closest to the patient’s little finger.

• Make sure the fastener is stable and not slanted.
3. To inflate the compression balloon, inject the appropriate volume of air using 

the TR Band Inflator, which is included in the kit (3). 
Nominal air injection volume: 13mL. 
Maximum air injection volume: 18mL.

WARNING  Prior to injection, confirm that you are injecting 
through the tube marked with this mark  and do 
not inject air through any other port.

4. Remove the sheath and confirm that there is no bleeding from the puncture site 
(4). If bleeding is observed, inject more air (not exceeding a total of 18mL) until 
it stops.

5. Check the progress of hemostasis and adjust the air pressure of the balloon 
with the TR Band Inflator or TR Band Air Volume Regulator accordingly (5).

CAUTION  Bleeding could occur if the adjustable fastener comes off 
during compression. Depending on the patient’s wrist size 
and the way the device is applied, the adjustable fastener 
could come off. Fix the adjustable fastener in place with 
tape if necessary (6).

6. Before removing, confirm that bleeding has stopped.

*Air injection volume and compression time may differ according to the patient’s 
condition, the heparin volume, and the size of the puncture site. Check the 
puncture site and adjust accordingly.

FRANÇAIS / FRENCH
TM

Dispositif de compression de l’artère radiale

INDICATIONS
Ce dispositif est un système conçu pour faire une compression de l’artère radiale 
après une procédure trans- radiale.

MISE EN GARDE
• Ne pas injecter d’air dans les lignes autres que l’orifice d’injection d’air de ce 

dispositif. Ceci pourrait entraîner une embolie veineuse ou artérielle.
• Ne pas injecter plus de 18mL d’air. Si ce volume est dépassé, il y a un risque 

d’abîmer le dispositif.
• Eviter de mettre en contact ou d’essuyer le dispositif avec des agents contenant 

des solvants organiques. De tells agents risquent d’endommager le dispositif de 
compression TR Band.

• Ne pas laisser le patient sans surveillance lors de l’utilisation du TR Band.
PRÉCAUTIONS

 ATTENTION: Conformément au droit fédéral des Etats-Unis, ce 
dispositif ne peut être vendu que par ou sur prescription d’un médecin.

• Utiliser le dispositif de gonflement TR Band uniquement pour gonfler le TR Band. 
Il n’est pas conçu pour d’autres applications.

• Le TR Band ne peut être gonflé qu’à l’aide du dispositif de gonflement TR Band 
inclus dans le kit ou le réglateur de volume du TR Band. En cas d’utilisation d’un 
autre dispositif la compression optimale de l’air ne peut être obtenue.

• Utiliser uniquement de l’air pour inflater. Ne pas inflater avec autre chose que de 
l’air.

• Selon l’état du patient et le degré de compression du ballonnet, des effets 
adverses tels que :une occlusion de l’artère, un hématome hypodermique, une 
hémorragie, une douleur, ou un engourdissement peuvent survenir. Contrôler le 
saignement et ajuster la pression d’air en conséquence.

• Lors de la connexion du dispositif de gonflement TR Band inclus dans le kit ou 
le réglateur de volume du TR Band, maintenir le piston en place. Le relâchement 
du piston provoquera une expulsion de l’air du TR Band. Une perte de pression 
d’air peut provoquer un saignement.

• Ne pas exercer de pression excessive sur l’extrémité de l’inflateur du TR Band, 
cela risquerait de l’endommager.  
Si l’extrémité de l’inflateur casse lorsqu’elle est connectée au TR Band, cela 
peut engendrer une fuite d’air et un saignement.

• Ce dispositif est stérilisé à l’oxyde d’éthylène. A strict usage unique. Ne 
pas réutiliser. Ne pas re-stériliser. Ne pas retraiter. Le retraitement peut 
compromettre la stérilité, la biocompatibilité et l’intégrité fonctionnelle du 
dispositif.

• Lors de l’utilisation, veillez à ne pas exercer une charge excessive sur le ballon 
de vérification de la pression ou le ballon de compression, laquelle risquerait 
d’entraîner sa rupture.

• Veillez à ce que des particules étrangères ne pénètrent pas dans l’orifice 
d’injection de l’air lorsque vous injectez de l’air pour éviter toute fuite.

• En cas de démangeaison ou de rougeur de la peau lors de la compression, 
cesser l’utilisation et traiter de façon appropriée.

• A une température extrêmement basse, il existe un risque de dommage en 
raison de la perte de résistance au choc.

• Prener garde à ne pas endommager le TR Band avec une aiguille, des ciseaux 
ou tout autre instrument tranchant. Cela pourrait induire une fuite d’air et un 
saignement.

• Ne pas utiliser ce dispositif si son conditionnement a été abîmé ou souillé.
• Le dispositif doit être utilisé immédiatement après l’ouverture du conditionnement 

et éliminé de façon sécuritaire, selon les procédures locales, après utilisation.
• Manipuler avec soin pour limiter le risque infectieux.
• Ne pas stocker à des températures extrêmes ou à l’humidité. Eviter la lumière 

directe du soleil.
MODE D’EMPLOI

1. Après la procédure, retirer la gaine par 2 à 3cm (1).
2. Aligner le marqueur vert, qui est localisé au centre du ballon de compression 

(le grand) avec le site de ponction et fixer le dispositif sur le poignet à l’aide de 
l’attache scratch ajustable (2).

ATTENTION
• Le dispositif peut être positionné différemment quand il est utilisé sur le 

poignet droit ou gauche. Quand le dispositif est attaché, s’assurer que le logo 
Terumo sur le support, soit le plus près possible du petit doigt du patient.

• S’assurer que le scratch ajustable est bien droit et non de biais.
3. Pour gonfler le ballon de compression, injecter le volume d’air approprié à l’aide 

du dispositif de gonflement TR Band inclus dans le kit (3). 
Le volume nominal d’injection d’air est de 13mL. 
Le volume d’air maximum qui peut être injecté est de 18mL.
MISE EN GARDE  Avant l’injection, confirmer que celle ci se fait bien 

dans la tubulure  portant cette marque, ne pas 
injecter d’air au travers un autre orifice.

4. Retirer la gaine et confirmer que le site de ponction ne saigne plus (4). Si un 
saignement est observé, injecter plus d’air (sans excéder 18mL au total ) jusqu’à 
son arrêt.

5. Contrôler l’arrêt du saignement et ajuster en conséquence la pression d’air du 
ballon à l’aide du dispositif de gonflement TR Band ou le réglateur de volume du 
TR Band (5).

ATTENTION  Un saignement peut survenir si le scratch ajustable se 
détache pendant la compression. En fonction de la taille 
du poignet du patient et de la mise en place, le scratch 
ajustable peut se détacher. Le fixer à l’aide d’un adhésif si 
nécessaire (6).

6. Avant de procéder au retrait, vérifier que tout saignement a cessé. 

*Le volume d’air injecté et le temps de compression peuvent différer selon les 
conditions du patient, la posologie d’anticoagulant et la taille du site de ponction. 
Contrôler le site de ponction et ajuster en fonction.

DEUTSCH / GERMAN
TM

Kompressionsband für die Arteria Radialis

INDIKATION
Dieses Kompressionsband unterstützt die Hämostase der Arteria Radialis nach 
transradialen Untersuchungen.

WARNHINWEISE
• Luft darf nur in das Ansatzstück zur Luftinjektion des Bandes injiziert werden. 

Bei andersartiger Verwendung in Gefäße, könnte dies zur Embolisation von 
Arterien oder Venen führen.

• Nicht mehr als 18 ml Luft injizieren. Andernfalls kann es zu einer Beschädigung 
des Bandes kommen.

• Nicht mit Mitteln abwaschen oder in Mittel einlegen, die organische Lösungsmittel 
enthalten. Solche Lösungsmittel können das TR Band beschädigen.

• Während der Verwendung des TR Bands muss der Patient stets unter Aufsicht 
bleiben.
VORSICHTSMAßNAHMEN

 VORSICHT: Das Bundesgesetz in den USA beschränkt den Verkauf 
des Bandes auf die Verschreibung durch einen Arzt.

• Verwenden Sie den TR Band-Inflator ausschließlich zum Befüllen des TR 
Bands. Er ist nicht für andere Zwecke geeignet.

• Das TR Band kann nur mit der beigefügten Spritze und TR Band Inflator inflatiert 
oder deflatiert werden. Bei der Verwendung anderer Inflatoren kann keine 
adäquate Luftkompression erzielt werden.

• Zur Inflation nur Luft verwenden. Keine anderen Mittel zur Inflation verwenden.
• Abhängig vom Zustand des Patienten und von der Höhe des Ballondrucks 

kann es zu unerwünschten Wirkungen wie Arterienverschluss, subkutanen 
Hämatomen, Blutungen, Schmerzen oder einem Taubheitsgefühl kommen. 
Den Fortschritt der Hämostase beobachten und den Luftdruck entsprechend 
anpassen.

• Wenn Sie die beigefügten Spritze und TR Band Inflator an das TR Band 
anschließen, halten Sie den Kolben in seiner Stellung fest. Wenn Sie den 
Kolben loslassen, entweicht die Luft aus dem TR Band. Ein Absinken des 
Kompressionsdrucks kann zu Blutungen führen.

• Keinen übermäßigen Druck auf die Spitze des TR-Band Inflators ausüben, dies 
könnte die Spitze beschädigen. 
Falls der Inflator während des konnektieren mit dem TR-Band bricht, könnte dies 
ein entweichen von Luft und Blutungen zur Folge haben. 

• Das Produkt wurde mit Ethylenoxid sterilisiert. Nur zum einmaligen Gebrauch 
bestimmt. Nicht wiederverwenden. Nicht resterilisieren. Nicht wiederaufbereiten. 
Das Wiederaufbereiten kann die Sterilität, die Biokompatibilität und die 
Funktionalität des Produktes beeinträchtigen.

• Achten Sie darauf, dass während der Verwendung keine übermäßige Belastung 
auf den Druckanzeige-Ballon oder Kompressionsballon ausgeübt wird, die 
diesen beschädigen könnte.

• Achten Sie aufmerksam darauf, dass keine Fremdkörper in die 
Luftinjektionsöffnung gelangen, während Sie Luft einströmen lassen. Die Luft 
könnte entweichen.

• Wenn Jucken oder Rötungen der Haut während der Kompression auftreten, 
beenden Sie die Verwendung und behandeln Sie die Stelle entsprechend.

• Bei besonders niedrigen Temperaturen kann das Band leichter beschädigt 
werden, da die Stoßfestigkeit abnimmt.

• Keine Beschädigung des TR-Bandes durch Nadel, Schere oder andere spitze 
Instrumente. Dies kann den Verlust an Luft zur Folge haben oder Blutungen. 

• Nicht benutzen, wenn die Verpackung oder das Band beschädigt oder 
verschmutzt wurde.

• Das Band muss unmittelbar nach dem Öffnen der Verpackung benutzt und nach 
dem Gebrauch den lokalen Vorschriften entsprechend sicher entsorgt werden.

• Vorsicht ist geboten bei der Manipulation zur Vermeidung von Infektionen. 
• Bei der Lagerung eine Exposition zu Wasser, direkter Sonneneinstrahlung, 

extremen Temperaturschwankungen und hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit vermeiden.
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

1. Nach der Untersuchung die Schleuse zwei bis drei Zentimeter aus der 
Punktionsstelle ziehen (1).

2. Die grüne Markierung in der Mitte des großen Kompressionsballons an der 
Punktionsstelle ausrichten und die Manschette mit Hilfe des einstellbaren 
Verschlusses am Handgelenk befestigen (2).

VORSICHT
• Die Positionierung des Bandes ist für das rechte und das linke Handgelenk 

unterschiedlich. Stellen Sie beim Anbringen des Bandes sicher, dass sich 
das Terumo-Logo auf der Stützplatte unter dem kleinen Finger des Patienten 
befindet.

• Achten Sie darauf, dass der Verschluss fest sitzt und nicht schräg ist.
3. Beim Befüllen des Ballons lassen Sie das richtige Luftvolumen über den TR 

Band-Inflator einströmen, der im Set mitgeliefert ist (3). 
Nominalvolumen der Luftinjektion: 13 ml. 
Maximalvolumen der Luftinjektion: 18 ml.

WARNUNG  Vor der Injektion sicherstellen, dass nur durch 
den Schlauch mit der Kennzeichnung  und kein 
anderes Ansatzstück Luft injiziert wird.

4. Die Schleuse entfernen und sicherstellen, dass keine Blutung an der 
Punktionsstelle auftritt (4). Andernfalls mehr Luft (maximal 18 ml) injizieren, bis 
die Blutung gestillt ist.

5. Kontrollieren Sie ob eine Nachblutung entsteht und adjustieren Sie 
den Luftdruck des Ballons mit dem TR Band Inflator(Spritze) wie in der 
Beschreibung angegeben (5). 

VORSICHT  Wenn sich der einstellbare Verschluss während der 
Kompression löst, kann es zu Blutungen kommen. Je 
nach Handgelenksumfang des Patienten und Art der 
Verwendung kann sich der einstellbare Verschluss lösen. 
Fixieren Sie bei Bedarf den Verschluss mit Tape (6).

6. Bevor Sie das TR Band entfernen, prüfen Sie, ob die Blutung aufgehört hat.

*Das Volumen der Luftinjektion und die Kompressionsdauer variieren je nach 
Zustand des Patienten, Heparinmenge und Größe der Punktionsstelle. Die 
Punktionsstelle beobachten und das Volumen entsprechend anpassen.

ESPAÑOL / SPANISH
TM

Dispositivo de compresión de arteria radial

INDICACIONES PARA LA UTILIZACIÓN
Este producto es un dispositivo de compresión para ayudar a la hemostasia de la 
arteria radial después de un procedimiento transradial.

AVISOS
• No inyectar aire en otra línea distinta del puerto de inyección de aire en este 

producto. Esto podría causar embolización arterial o venosa.
• No inyectar más de 18mL de aire. Existe la posibilidad de dañar el producto si se 

excede este volumen.
• No sumerja ni limpie con agentes que contengan disolventes orgánicos. Tales 

agentes pueden dañar el TR Band.
• El paciente no puede quedar sin vigilancia mientras se esté usando TR Band.

PRECAUCIONES
 ATENCION: La Ley Federal (USA) restringe la venta de este 
dispositivo a un médico o bien por orden de éste.

• No utilice el inflador de TR Band para otros propósitos distintos de inflar el TR 
Band. No está fabricado para otros usos.

• El TR Band sólo puede inflarse usando el inflador TR Band incluido en el kit o el 
regulador de volumen de aire TR Band. Si se utilizan otros dispositivos, podría 
no conseguirse la compresión adecuada.

• Solo use aire para el inflado. No use otros medios para el inflado.
• Dependiendo de la condición del paciente y del grado de presión del balón 

pueden ocurrir efectos adversos que incluyen oclusión arterial, hematoma 
hipodérmico, hemorragia, dolor o entumecimiento. Comprobar el progreso de la 
hemostasia y ajustar de forma adecuada la presión del aire.

• No ponga demasiada presión en la punta del inflador TR Band, esto puede 
dañar la punta. Si la punta del inflador se rompe mientras está conectado el TR 
Band, puede causar fuga de aire y hemorragia.

• Cuando conecte el inflador TR Band incluido en el kit, o el regulador de volumen 
de aire TR Band, al TR Band, mantenga el émbolo en su lugar. Si suelta el 
émbolo, el aire puede salir expulsado del TR Band. La pérdida de compresión 
de aire puede provocar una hemorragia.

• Este producto ha sido esterilizado con óxido de etileno. Este dispositivo es para 
un solo uso. No reutilizar. No reesterilizar. No reprocesar. El reprocesamiento 
puede comprometer la esterilidad, biocompatibilidad y la integridad funcional del 
producto.

• Mientras lo use, tenga cuidado de no poner un exceso de carga en el balón de 
confirmación de presión o en el balón de compresión ya que podría provocar su 
rotura.

• Cuando inyecte aire, tenga cuidado de que no penetren partículas extrañas en 
el puerto de inyección de aire. El aire podría escaparse.

• Si aparece picor o enrojecimiento cutáneo durante la compresión, interrumpa su 
utilización y ponga un tratamiento adecuado.

• A temperaturas extremadamente bajas, existe la posibilidad de daño debido a la 
disminución de la resistencia a golpes.

• Tener cuidado de no dañar el TR Band con agujas, tijeras y otros instrumentos 
afilados porque podrían causar fugas de aire y hemorragia.

• No usar este producto si el envase unitario ha sido dañado o está manchado.
• El producto deberá ser utilizado inmediatamente después de abrir el embalaje y 

deberá ser desechado de una forma adecuada y segura después de su uso.
• Hay que tener cuidado para prevenir la infección durante la manipulación.
• No almacenar en condiciones extremas de temperatura y humedad y evitar la 

exposición directa a la luz solar.
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

1. Después del procedimiento, saque la vaina 2~3 cm (1).
2. Alinear el marcador verde, que está localizado en el centro del balón de 

compresión (grande), con el lugar de punción y ajuste la cinta en la muñeca con 
el cierre ajustable (2).
PRECAUCIONES
• Este producto debe ser colocado de forma diferente según se use en la 

muñeca izquierda o derecha. Cuando acople el dispositivo, asegúrese de que 
el logotipo de Terumo de la placa de soporte está lo más cerca posible del 
dedo meñique.

• Asegúrese de que el velcro está estable y no despegado.
3. Para inflar el balón de compresión, inyectar el volumen apropiado de aire 

usando el inflador de TR Band, que se incluye en el kit (3). 
Volumen nominal de inyección de aire: 13mL. 
Volumen máximo de inyección de aire: 18mL.

ADVERTENCIA  Antes de la inyección, confirme que está inyectando 
a través del tubo señalado con  esta marca y que 
no está inyectando aire a través de cualquier otro 
puerto.

4. Retire la vaina y confirme que no hay ninguna hemorragia en el punto de sutura 
(4). Si se observa sangrado, inyecte más aire (sin que exceda de 18mL) hasta 
que pare.

5. Compruebe el progreso de la hemostasia y ajuste la presión del aire del balón 
con el inflador o con el regulador de volumen TR Band (5).

PRECAUCIÓN  El sangrado puede ocurrir si el velcro ajustable se 
suelta durante la compresión. Dependiendo del tamaño 
de la muñeca del paciente, el velcro ajustable puede 
soltarse. Si es necesario, puede asegurar la fijación con 
esparadrapo (6).

6. Antes de retirarlo, compruebe que se haya detenido la hemorragia.

*El volumen de inyección de aire y el tiempo de compresión pueden diferir 
dependiendo de la condición del paciente, el volumen de heparina, y el tamaño 
del lugar de punción. Comprobar el lugar de punción y actuar en consecuencia.

PORTUGUÊS / PORTUGUESE
TM

Dispositivo de Compressão Arterial Radial

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
Este é um dispositivo de compressão para assistir a hemostase da artéria radial 
após um procedimento transradial.

ADVERTÊNCIAS
• Não injectar ar en nenhuma línea diferente ao porto de injecçao, uma vez que 

pode causar embolização arterial ou venosa.
• Não injectar mais do que 18 mL de ar. Existe a possibilidade de danificar o 

dispositivo se este volume de ar for excedido.
• Não mergulhar ou limpar com agentes contendo solventes orgânicos. 

Semelhantes agentes podem causar danos no TR Band.
• O paciente não pode ser deixado sem vigilância enquanto se utilizar o 

dispositivo de compressão TR Band.
PRECAUÇÕES

 ATENÇÃO: A Lei Federal dos E.U.A. restringe a venda deste 
dispositivo por médicos ou por sua prescrição.

• Não usar o Insuflador TR Band para outra finalidade que não seja o enchimento 
do TR Band. Não foi concebido para outras finalidades.

• O TR Band apenas pode ser insuflado usando o Insuflador TR Band incluído no 
kit ou o regulador de volume de ar TR Band. No caso de serem usados outros 
dispositivos, não se irá conseguir atingir uma compressão de ar adequada.

• Apenas utilize ar para insuflação. Não utilizar outros meios para insuflação.
• Dependendo da condição do doente e do grau de pressão do balão, 

poderão ocorrer acontecimentos adversos como oclusão arterial, hematoma 
hipodérmico, hemorragia, dor ou dormência. Ajustar a pressão do ar de acordo 
com o progresso da hemostase verificado.

• Ao conectar o Insuflador TR Band incluído no kit ou o Regulador de Volume 
de ar TR Band, manter o êmbolo imóvel. A libertação do êmbolo pode causar 
expulsão de ar do TR Band. A perda decompressão do ar pode ser causa de 
hemorragia.

• Não fazer pressão excessiva na ponta do insuflador do TRBand, isso pode 
causar estragos na ponta. Se a ponta do insuflador estiver partida quando 
conectado com o TRBand, pode causar perda de ar e sangramento.

• Este produto é esterilizado por gás óxido de etileno. Este dispositivo destina-
se a uma única utilização. Não reutilizar. Não reesterilizar. Não reprocessar. 
O reprocessamento pode comprometer a esterilidade, biocompatibilidade e 
integridade funcional deste produto.

• Durante o uso, não ponha uma carga excessiva no balão de confirmação da 
pressão ou no balão de compressão, pois este poderá romper-se.

• Cuidado para não deixar entrar partículas estranhas dentro do portão de 
injecção de ar quando estiver a injector ar. O ar poderia sair.

• Se a pele começar a coçar ou ficar vermelha durante a compressão, pare o uso 
e trate de maneira apropriada.

• Em temperaturas extremamente baixas, há possibilidade de danos devido a 
uma diminuição da resistência contra choques.

• Tenha cuidado para não danificar a TRBand com agulha, tesoura ou outro 
instrumento pontiagudo. Isto pode causar perda de ar e sangramento.

• Não usar este dispositivo se a embalagem unitária ou o produto estiverem 
danificados.

• O dispositivo deve ser utilizado imediatamente após abertura da embalagem e 
deve ser eliminado em condições de segurança e de forma adequada após a 
sua utilização.

• Devem ser tomadas precauções de forma a prevenir contaminação durante o 
manuseamento.

• Evitar a exposição à água, luz solar directa, temperaturas extremas e taxas de 
humidade elevadas durante o armazenamento
INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

1. Após a intervenção, recolher 2-3cm da bainha (1).
2. Alinhar o marcador verde, que está localizado no centro do balão de 

compressão (grande), com o local de punção e fixar o cinto ao pulso com o 
fecho ajustável (2).

PRECAUÇÃO
• Este dispositivo deve ser posicionado de forma diferente conforme é usado no 

pulso direito ou esquerdo. Ao prender o dispositivo, assegurar que o logótipo 
Terumo na placa de suporte está mais próximo do dedo mindinho do doente.

• Confirmar que o fecho está correctamente fixado e não inclinado.
3. Para insuflar o balão de compressão, injectar o volume apropriado de ar 

usando o Insuflador TR Band, que está incluído no kit (3). 
Volume nominal de ar de injecção: 13mL. 
Volume máximo de ar de injecção: 18mL.

ADVERTÊNCIA  Antes da injecção, confirmar que está a injectar 
através do tubo marcado com esta marca  e não 
injectar através de qualquer outro ponto.

4. Tivar novamente a bainha e confirmar que não há hemorragia sangramento 
no local de punção (4). Se for observado sangramento, injectar mais ar (não 
excedendo o total de 18 mL) até parar de sangrar.

5. Verificar o progresso da hemostase e ajustar a pressão de ar do balão com o 
Insuflador TR Band ou Regulador do Volume de Ar TR Band de acordo com 
esse progresso (5).

PRECAUÇÃO  Poderá ocorrer sangramento se o fecho ajustável 
desaperar-se durante a compressão. Dependendo 
do tamanho do pulso do doente ou da forma como é 
colocado o dispositivo, o fecho ajustável pode desapertar. 
Fixar com esparadrapo se necessário (6).

6. Antes de retirar, verifique se o sangramento cessou.

*O volume de ar injectado e o tempo de compressão podem diferir de acordo com 
a condição do doente, o volume de heparina, e o tamanho do local de punção. 
Verificar o local de punção e ajustar de acordo.

ITALIANO / ITALIAN
TM

Dispositivo per la compressione dell’arteria radiale

INDICAZIONI
Dispositivo per la compressione indicato per favorire l’emostasi dell’arteria radiale 
dopo che si è eseguita una procedura transradiale.

AVVERTENZE
• Non iniettare aria utilizzando attacchi diversi da quello apposito. Questo 

potrebbe causare embolizzazioni del sistema arterioso o venoso.
• Non iniettare più di 18mL di aria. Qualora si superasse il volume massimo 

consentito il prodotto potrebbe danneggiarsi.
• Non immergere o pulire con sostanze contenenti solventi organici. Tali sostanze 

possono danneggiare il TR Band.
• Il paziente non deve essere lasciato incustodito durante l’utilizzo della TR Band.

PRECAUZIONI
 ATTENZIONE: La Legge Federale degli Stati Uniti limita la vendita 
di questo prodotto esclusivamente ai medici o dietro prescrizione 
medica.

• Non usare il sistema di gonfiaggio TR Band per altri scopi che non siano quelli di 
gonfiaggio del TR Band. Non è concepito per altri scopi.

• Il TR Band può essere gonfiato solo usando il sistema di gonfiaggio TR Band 
incluso nel kit o mediante il sistema di regolazione del volume d’aria del TR 
band. Qualora venissero usati altri dispositivi, non può essere ottenuta una 
adeguata compressione dell’aria.

• Utilizzare solo aria per il gonfiagggio. Non utilizzare altre soluzioni per il 
gonfiaggio.

• A seconda delle condizioni del paziente e del grado della pressione emostatica, 
potrebbero verificarsi delle complicanze tra cui occlusione dell’arteria, ematoma 
superficiale, emorragia, dolore o intorpidimento. Controllare l’evoluzione 
dell’emostasi ed adeguare conseguentemente la pressione dell’aria.

• Quando si collega il sistema di gonfiaggio TR Band incluso nel kit o il sistema 
di regolazione del volume d’aria TR Band al TR Band stesso, mantenere il 
pistoncino in posizione. Se si rilascia il pistoncino l’aria verrà espulsa dal TR 
Band. La riduzione della compressione dell’aria potrebbe causare un’emorragia.

• Non esercitare un’ecessiva pressione sull’estremità dove si gonfia il TR BAND, 
questo potrebbe causare la rottura dell’estremità. Se si rompe l’estremità dove 
si gonfia , mentre è connessa con il TR BAND, potrebbe causare perdite d’aria e 
sanguinamento.

• Il prodotto è sterilizzato con ossido di etilene. Prodotto monouso. Non 
riutilizzare. Non risterilizzare. Non riprocessare. Il trattamento con lo stesso 
prodotto già utilizzato può compromettere la sterilità, la biocompatibilità e 
l’integrità funzionale del prodotto.

• Durante l’uso, non applicare un carico eccessivo sul palloncino per la conferma 
della pressione, altrimenti potrebbe rompersi.

• Fare attenzione che particelle estranee non penetrino nell’attacco con valvola 
quando si inietta aria. L’aria potrebbe fuoriuscire.

• Se la pelle è irritata o arrossata durante la compressione, interrompere 
immediatamente e trattare in modo adeguato.

• A temperature molto basse esiste la possibilità di danni a causa della 
diminuzione della resistenza agli urti.

• Prestare attenzione a non danneggiare il TR Band con l’ago, forbici o altri 
strumenti taglienti. questo potrebbe causare perdita d’aria e sanguinamento.

• Non utilizzare il prodotto se la confezione individuale o il prodotto stesso 
risultano danneggiati o sporchi.

• Il prodotto deve essere utilizzato immediatamente dopo l’apertura della 
confezione e smaltito dopo l’uso in adeguate condizioni asettiche.

• Occorre prestare attenzione per evitare infezioni durante la manipolazione.
• Nel conservare il prodotto, evitare l’esposizione alla luce diretta del sole, a 

temperature eccessive e all’umidità.
INDICAZIONI PER L’USO

1. Dopo avere eseguito la procedura ritrarre l’introduttore di 2-3 cm (1).
2. Allineare il marker verde, posizionato al centro del palloncino per la 

compressione (grande), al sito di puntura, quindi fissare la fascia al polso 
utilizzando la chiusura regolabile (2).

ATTENZIONI
• Questo prodotto deve essere posizionato differentemente a seconda che 

venga utilizzato per il polso destro o per quello sinistro. Quando si fissa il 
dispositivo, verificare che il logo Terumo, presente sulla piastra di supporto, si 
trovi in linea con il dito mignolo del paziente.

• Accertarsi che la chiusura sia ferma e non sia inclinata.
3. Per gonfiare il palloncino compressivo, iniettare l’appropriato volume d’aria 

usando il sistema di gonfiaggio TR Band incluso nel kit (3). 
Volume nominale iniettabile: 13mL. 
Volume massimo iniettabile: 18mL.

AVVERTENZA  Prima di iniettare l’aria verificare che si sta 
utilizzando la linea provvista dell’indicatore  ed 
accertarsi di non iniettare aria attraverso attacchi 
diversi.

4. Togliere l’introduttore e verificare che dal sito di puntura non ci sia 
sanguinamento (4). In caso contrario iniettare più aria (non superando 
comunque il volume massimo di 18 mL) finché non si arresta il sanguinamento.

5. Verificare l’evoluzione dell’emostasi e regolare la pressione dell’aria del pallone 
mediante il sistema di gonfiaggio TR Band o conseguentemente mediante il 
sistema di regolazione del volume d’aria del TR Band (5).

ATTENZIONE  Perdite di sangue possono verificarsi qualora la chiusura 
regolabile si stacchi durante la compressione. A seconda 
della misura del polso del paziente e del modo in cui 
viene applicato il dispositivo, la chiusura regolabile 
potrebbe staccarsi. Fissare la chiusura regolabile sul 
punto desiderato con un nastro se necessario (6).

6. Prima di rimuovere, confermare l’arresto dell’emorragia.

*Il volume dell’aria da iniettare ed il tempo di compressione possono variare a 
seconda delle condizioni del paziente, dal volume di eparina e dalla dimensione 
del sito di puntura. Controllare il sito di puntura ed adeguare conseguentemente i 
parametri.

NEDERLANDS / DUTCH
TM

Compressie hulpmiddel voor de radiale arterie

INDICATIE
Dit compressie hulpmiddel is bestemd om de bloedstolling in de radiale arterie te 
bevorderen na een transradiale procedure.

WAARSCHUWINGEN
• Injecteer lucht enkel in de luchtinjectiepoort van dit product en niet in andere 

poorten. Dit zou arteriële en veneuze embolisatie kunnen veroorzaken.
• Injecteer niet meer dan 18 mL lucht. De mogelijkheid bestaat dat het product 

beschadigd wordt, wanneer dit volume wordt overschreden.
• Niet drenken in of afvegen met agentia die organische solventen bevatten. Deze 

kunnen de TR band beschadigen.
• Tijdens het gebruik van de TR band moet de patiënt onder toezicht blijven.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN
 OPGELET: In overeenstemming met de federale wetgeving (VS) 
mag dit hulpmiddel enkel door of op voorschrift van een arts worden 
verkocht.

• Gebruik de TR Band luchtinjectiespuit niet voor andere doeleinden, dan om de 
TR Band op te blazen. De spuit is niet gemaakt voor andere doeleinden.

• De TR Band kan alleen opgeblazen worden met de TR Band luchtinjectiespuit 
die in de kit is bijgesloten of met de TR Band Lucht Volume Regelaar. Indien 
andere hulpmiddelen worden gebruikt, kan een adequate lucht compressie niet 
bereikt worden.

• Gebruik enkel lucht voor het opblazen. Geen andere middelen gebruiken voor 
het opblazen.

• Afhankelijk van de conditie van de patiënt en van de graad van de ballondruk, 
kunnen occlusie van de arterie, hypodermisch hematoom, bloedingen, pijn of 
verdoving voorkomen. Controleer de vooruitgang van de bloedstolling en pas de 
luchtdruk in overeenstemming  aan.

• Houd, tijdens het aansluiten van de TR Band luchtinjectiespuit die in de kit is 
bijgesloten of van de TR Band Lucht Volume Regelaar aan de TR Band, de 
stamper op zijn plaats. Het loslaten van de stamper zal leiden tot het ontsnappen 
van lucht uit de TR Band. Verlies van compressie kan bloeding veroorzaken.

• Oefen geen overmatige druk uit op de tip van de TR Band luchtinjectiespuit, dit 
kan leiden tot beschadiging van de tip. 
Als de tip van de luchtinjectiespuit afgebroken is wanneer deze verbonden is 
met de TR Band, kan dit een luchtlek of bloeding veroorzaken.

• Dit product is gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide. Voor éénmalig gebruik. Niet 
opnieuw gebruiken. Niet opnieuw steriliseren. Niet herwerken. Het product 
herwerken kan de steriliteit, de biocompatibiliteit en de functionele integriteit 
ervan compromitteren.

• Zorg ervoor dat tijdens het gebruik geen extra druk wordt aangebracht op de 
ballon die de druk controleert of op de compressie ballon; dit kan de ballonnen 
doen barsten.

• Zorg ervoor dat er geen vreemde partikels in de luchtinjectiepoort komen, 
wanneer lucht wordt geïnjecteerd; dit zou kunnen leiden tot een luchtlek.

• Indien tijdens compressie de huid jeukt of rood ziet, stop dan het gebruik en 
behandel passend.

• Bij extreem lage temperatuur, is het mogelijk dat het product beschadigd wordt 
door een vermindering van de schokweerstand.

• Gebruik het product niet indien de eenheidsverpakking of het product 
beschadigd of bevuild zijn.

• Zorg dat de TR Band niet beschadigd wordt door een naald, door scharen of 
andere scherpe hulpmiddelen. Dit kan leiden tot een luchtlek en bloeding.

• Gebruik het product onmiddellijk na het openen van de eenheidsverpakking en 
vernietig het veilig en behoorlijk na gebruik.

• Zorg ervoor dat tijdens het gebruik infectie vermeden wordt.
• Vermijd blootstelling aan water, direct zonlicht, extreme temperaturen of hoge 

luchtvochtigheid tijdens het bewaren.
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

1. Na de procedure, de inbrenghuls 2-3 cm terugtrekken (1).
2. Plaats de groene merker, die zich in het midden van de compressie ballon (grote) 

bevindt op de punctieplaats en maak de armband vast rond de pols met de 
verstelbare sluiting (2).

OPGELET
• De positie van de armband is verschillend voor de linker- en rechterpols. 

Let erop tijdens het bevestigen van de armband dat het Terumo logo op het 
steunplaatje zich het dichtst bij de pink bevindt.

• Zorg ervoor dat de sluiting stabiel en niet schuin is.
3. Om de compressie ballon op te blazen, injecteer een aangepast volume lucht 

met de TR Band luchtinjectiespuit, die in de kit is bijgesloten (3). 
Nominaal luchtinjectievolume : 13mL. 
Maximaal luchtinjectievolume : 18mL.

WAARSCHUWINGEN  Vooraleer lucht te injecteren, controleer of 
de lucht geïnjecteerd wordt in de lijn met 
dit teken  Injecteer geen lucht in andere 
poorten.

4. Verwijder de inbrenghuls en controleer dat er geen bloeding meer is op de 
punctieplaats (4). Indien er wel nog bloeding is, blijf lucht injecteren (het totaal 
volume van 18 mL niet overschrijden) tot het bloeden stopt.

5. Controleer de bloedstolling en pas de luchtdruk in de ballon in overeenstemming 
hiermee aan met de TR Band luchtinjectspuit of met de TR Band Lucht Volume 
Regelaar (5).

OPGELET  Bloedingen kunnen zich voordoen wanneer de verstelbare 
sluiting loskomt tijdens compressie. Afhankelijk van de 
maat van de pols van de patiënt en de wijze waarop 
het hulpmiddel is gebruikt, kan de verstelbare sluiting 
loskomen. Fixeer de verstelbare sluiting op zijn plaats met 
een tape, indien nodig (6).

6. Vooraleer te verwijderen, controleer dat het bloeden is gestopt.

*Luchtinjectievolume en compressietijd kunnen variëren naar gelang de conditie 
van de patiënt, de hoeveelheid heparine en de grootte van de punctieplaats. 
Controleer de punctieplaats en pas in overeenstemming aan.

SVENSKA / SWEDISH
TM

Radialartär kompressionsanordning

ANVÄNDNINGSOMRÅDEN
Detta är en kompressionsanordning för användning vid hemostas av radialartären 
efter en transradial procedur.

VARNING
• Injicera aldrig luft i några andra portar än i utrustningens luftinjektorport. Detta 

kan orsaka arteriell eller venös embolisering.
• Injicera aldrig mer än 18 mL luft. Om denna volym överstigs kan utrustningen 

skadas.
• Torka inte av med eller blöt inte ner med ämnen som innehåller organiska 

lösningsmedel. Detta skulle kunna förorsaka skada på TR Bandet.
• Patienten får inte lämnas utan tillsyn medan TR-bandet används.

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER
 VARNING: Federal lagstiftning i USA tillåter endast att denna produkt 
säljs genom eller på ordination av läkare.

• Använd inte TR Band Inflator till andra ändamål än att fylla TR Band. Den är inte 
tillverkad till andra ändamål.

• TR Band kan endast fyllas genom att använda TR Band inflator som är 
inkluderad i setet eller TR Band luftvolymsregulator. Om andra tillbehör används, 
kan inte adekvat lufttryck uppnås.

• Använd endast luft vid uppblåsning av ballong. Använd inte andra medier för 
uppblåsning av ballong.

• Beroende på patientens tillstånd och hur högt ballongens tryck är, kan det 
uppstå biverkningar såsom artärocklusion, hypodermisk hematom, blödningar, 
smärta eller domnad. Kontrollera hemostasens förlopp och anpassa lufttrycket 
efter detta.

• Håll kolven på plats när du ansluter TR Band inflator eller TR Band 
luftvolymsregulatorn till TR Band. Om kolven släpps kommer luften att drivas ut 
från TR Bandet. Förlust av lufttryck kan orsaka blödning.

• Utsätt inte TR bandets uppblåsningsanordingens tip för högt tryck, då detta kan 
medföra skada på tippen. 
Om uppblåsningsanordingens tipp är skadad och sammankopplad med TR 
bandet, kan detta leda till luft läckage och blödning.

• Denna produkt har steriliserats med etylenoxid. Endast för engångsbruk. Får ej 
återanvändas. Får ej omsteriliseras. Får ej ombearbetas. Ombearbetning kan 
äventyra sterilitet, biokompatibilitet och funktionella egenskaper hos produkten.

• Vid användningen bör försiktighet iakttagas så att inte för stor belastning utövas 
på tryckmätningsballongen eller på kompressionsballongen vilket skulle kunna 
skada den.

• Se till så att inga främmande föremål kommer in i luftinjektionsporten när luften 
injekteras. Luften skulle kunna läcka.

• Om klåda eller rodnad av huden förekommer vid kompressionen, sluta 
användningen och behandla på passande sätt.

• Vid extremt låg temperatur, kan möjligtvis skada uppstå på grund av minskad 
resistens mot chock.

• Vidtag försiktighet med nål, sax eller andra vassa instrument som kan skada TR 
bandet. Detta kan resultera i luftläckage och blödning.

• Utrustningen får inte användas om förpackningen eller produkten har skadats 
eller förorenats.

• Utrustningen skall användas omedelbart när förpackningen har öppnats och 
kasseras efter användning enligt gällande föreskrifter.

• Försiktighet måste vidtagas för att förhindra infektioner under manipulation.
• Undvik kontakt med vatten, direkt sol, extrema temperaturer eller hög 

luftfuktighet vid förvaring.
ANVÄNDNING

1. Efter proceduren, drag tillbaka hylsan 2-3 cm (1).
2. Rikta den gröna markören, som sitter mitt på kompressionsballongen (stor) 

mot punktionsplatsen och fäst bandet runt handleden med den justerbara 
fästanordningen (2).
FÖRSIKTIGHET

• Utrustningen måste placeras på ett annat sätt om den används på höger eller 
respektive vänster handled. När anordningen sätts på plats, kontrollera att 
stödplattans Terumo-logotyp är närmast patientens lillfinger.

• Försäkra att låsningen är stabil och inte sned.
3. För att fylla kompressionsballongen, injicera lämplig volym med luft genom att 

använda TR Band Inflator, som ligger bipackad (3). 
Nominal luftvolym: 13 mL. 
Maximal luftvolym: 18 mL.

VARNING  Kontrollera noggrant att du injicerar luften via röret 
som bär denna markering och att du  inte injicerar 
luft via någon annan port.

4. Drag tillbaka hylsan och kontrollera att det inte blöder vid punktionsplatsen 
(4). Om det blöder, injicera mer luft (dock ej mer än totalt 18 mL) tills det slutar 
blöda.

5. Kontrollera utvecklingen av hemostasen och justera luft trycket med TR Band 
Inflator eller TR Band luftvolymsregulator i enlighet med (5).
FÖRSIKTIGHET  Blödning kan uppstå om låsningen lossnar under 

kompression. Beroende på patientens storlek på 
handleden och sättet som tillbehöret applicerats, kan det 
reglerbara låset lossna. Fixera det reglerbara låset med 
tejp vid behov (6).

6. Före avlägsnandet, försäkra er om att all blödning stannat.

*Injicerad luftvolym och kompressionstid kan variera beroende på patientens 
tillstånd, heparinvolymen, och punktionsplatsens storlek. Kontrollera 
punktionsplatsen och avpassa efter rådande förhållanden.

DANSK / DANISH
TM

TransRadial Kompressions ARMBÅND

INDIKATION FOR BRUG
Dette er et kompressions armbånd till anvendelse ved hæmostase a radialarterien 
efter en transradial procedure.

ADVARSLER
• Injicer aldrig luft i nogen andre slanger end armbåndets luft inflatorslange. Ellers 

kan dette forårsage arteriel eller venøs embolisering.
• Injicer aldrig mere end 18 ml luft. Hvis dette volumen overstiges, kan det 

medføre skade på armbåndet.
• Må ikke lægges i blød eller aftørres i midler, der indeholder organiske 

opløsningsmidler. Sådanne midler kan beskadige TR-båndet.
• Patienten må ikke være uovervåget, mens TR-båndet er i brug.

FORHOLDSREGLER
 FORSIGTIG: Ifølge amerikansk føderal lov må dette apparat kun 
sælges af en læge eller på ordination af en læge.

• Anvend aldrig TR inflatorslagen til andre formål end at fylde luft i armbåndet. 
Den er ikke designed til andre formål.

• TR Båndet kan kun blive luft påfyldt med TR Bånd sprøjten i kittet eller TR 
Bånd luft volumen regulatoren. Hvis andre sprøjter anvendes, kan passende 
luftmængde ikke påfyldes.

• Brug kun luft til påfyldning. Brug ikke andre slags media til påfyldning af ballonen 
i TR Båndet.

• Undgå at bruge kraftigt tryk på spidsen af inflationssprøjten til TR Band. Det kan 
resultere i beskadigelse af sprøjtens spids.  
Beskadigelse af spidsen på inflationssprøjten, ved tilslutning til TR Bandet, kan 
resultere i luftlækage og blødning. 

• Afhængig af patientens tilstand og trykket i armbåndets ballon kan der opstå 
bivirkninger som arterie okklusion, hypodermisk hæmatom, blødninger, smerte 
eller følelsesløshed. Kontroller hæmostase for løshed.

• Når TR Bånd sprøjten (eller TR Bånd luft regulatoren) tilsluttes armbåndet, 
holdes stemplet fast. Hvis stemplet løsnes, vil det forårsage, at luften forsvinder 
fra ballonen. Demed kan det forårsage blødning.

• Dette produkt er steriliseret med ætylenoxid. Kun til engangsbrug. Må ikke 
genbruges. Må ikke resteriliseres. Må ikke omforarbejdes. Omforarbejdning kan 
kompromittere steriliteten, biokompatibiliteten og funktionen af produktet.

• Udvis forsigtighed under brug, så trykkontrolballonen eller kompressionsballonen 
ikke belastes så meget, at den springer.

• Sørg for, at der ikke trænger fremmedlegemer ind i luftinjektionsporten ved 
injicering af luft. Luften kan sive ud.

• Hvis der er rødmen eller kløen på huden under kompression, indstilles brugen, 
og huden behandles på behørig vis.

• Ved meget lave temperaturer er der risiko for læsioner pga. nedsat resistens 
over for chok.

• Vær forsigtig ved håndteringen af TR Båndet, så det ikke bliver beskadiget af 
nåle, sakse eller andre skarpe genstande. Beskadigelse kan give anledning til 
luftlækage og blødning. 

• Produktet må ikke anvendes, hvis pakken eller produktet er beskadiget eller 
beskidt.

• Produktet bør anvendes umiddelbart efter anbrud og kasseres efter gældende 
foreskrifter.

• Udvis forsigtighed ved manipulation af TR Båndet for at undgå infektioner.
• Må ikke udsættes for vand, direkte sollys, høje temperaturer eller høje 

temperaturer eller høj luftfugtighed under opbevaring.
BRUGSANVISNING

1. Efter proceduren trækkes sheath’ en 2-3 cm tilbage (1).
2. Påsæt den grønne markør, som sidder midt på armbåndets kompressions-

ballon, på indstiksstedet, og fixer båndet om håndleddet (2).
BEMÆRK

• Armbåndet skal placeres forskelligt, om det fastgøres på højre eller venstre 
håndled. Når armbåndet påsættes, sikres at Terumo logoet på støttepladen er 
tættest patientens lillefinger.

• Forsikre at låsen er stabil og ikke løs.
3. For at injicere luft i kompressionballonen, injicèr den passende mængde luft i 

inflatorslangen med den medfølgende sprøjte (3). 
Nominel luftmængde: 13 ml 
Maximum luftmængde: 18 ml

ADVARSEL  Før luftinflation sikres at man injicerer igennem 
slangen, som er markeret med mærket ,  og ikke 
andre steder.

4. Fjern sheath’en og kontroller, der er hæmostase (4). Hvis det stadigt bløder, 
injicer mere luft (max. 18 ml ialt) til blødningen stopper.

5. Check løbende om der er hæmostase. Justér lufttrykket i ballonen med 
inflations sprøjten (5).

BEMÆRK  Blødning kan opstå, hvis låsen løsner sig under 
kompressionen. Beroende på patientens størrelse af 
håndled og måden hvorpå armbåndet er påsat, kan det 
justerbare armbånd løsne sig. Fixér det regulerbare 
armbånd med tape ved behov (6).

6. Før båndet tages af, bekræftes, at blødningen er stoppet.

*luft injection volumen og kompressions tid kan variere efter patientens tilstand, 
heparinmængde og størrelsen på indstikstedet. Check indstiksted og tilpas 
luftmængden.

NORSK / NORWEGIAN
TM

Kompresjonsenhet for radialarterie

INDIKASJONER FOR BRUK
Dette er en kompresjonsenhet til hjelp av hemostase av radialarterien etter et 
transradialt inngrep.

ADVARSLER
• Ikke injiser luft i noen annen port enn enhetens luftinjeksjonsport. Dette kan føre 

til arterie eller veneemboli.
• Ikke injiser mer enn 18 ml med luft. Hvis denne grensen overskrides, kan det 

føre til skade på instrumentet.
• Ikke fukt eller tørk enheten med væsker som inneholder organiske løsemidler. 

Slike stoffer kan skade TR Band.
• Pasienten må være overvåket mens TR båndet er i bruk.

FORHOLDSREGLER
 FORSIKTIG: Denne enheten kan i følge amerikansk lov kun selges til 
leger eller ved bestilling fra leger.

• Ikke bruk TR Band Inflator til noe annet formål enn å blåse opp TR Band. Det er 
ikke designet for noe annet formål.

• TR Band kan blåses opp KUN ved bruk av TR Band Inflator som følger med 
settet, eller med TR Band Luftvolumsregulator. Hvis noen annet instrument 
bruks, vil det ikke oppnås tilstrekkelig luftkomprimering.

• Bruk kun luft for inflasjon. Ikke bruk andre medier for inflasjon.
• Avhengig av pasientens tilstand og grad av trykk i ballongen, kan det oppstå 

en uheldig bivirkning som arterieokklusjon, hypodermisk hematom, blødning, 
smerte eller nummenhet. Kontroller fremdriften av hemostasen og juster 
lufttrykket deretter.

• Når du kopler til TR Band Inflator som følger med settet, eller TR Band 
Luftvolumsregulator, til TR band, må du holde stemplet på plass. Hvis stemplet 
slippes vil luften slippe ut av TR Band. Tap av luftkompresjon kan føre til 
blødning.

• Ikke legg for mye press på tuppen av TR Band Inflator, dette kan resultere i 
skade av denHvis Inflator tuppen er ødelagt mens forbundet med TR Band, kan 
det føre til luftlekkasje og blødning.

• Produktet er sterilisert med etylenoksidgass. Kun til engangsbruk. Må ikke 
gjenbrukes. Må ikke resteriliseres. Må ikke omproduseres. Omproduksjon 
kan medføre endringer som steriliteten, biokompabiliteten og den funksjonelle 
integriteten til produktet.

• Under bruk må det unngås å belaste kontrollballongen eller 
kompresjonsballongen for mye, da den kan sprekke.

• Påse at det ikke kommer fremmede partikler inn i luftinjeksjonsporten når det 
injiseres luft. Luften kan lekke.

• Hvis det oppstår kløe eller irritasjon på huden under komprimering, må 
prosessen stanses og problemet behandles.

• Ved ekstremt lav temperatur er det mulighet for skade grunnet redusert 
motstandsevne mot støt.

• Vær forsiktig så du ikke skader TR Band med nål, saks eller andre skarpe 
instrumenter. Dette kan resultere i luftlekkasje og blødning.

• Ikke bruk instrumentet dersom emballasjen eller produktet er skadet eller 
forurenset.

• Enheten bør brukes umiddelbart etter at emballasjen åpnes, og den bør kastes 
på sikker vis etter bruk.

• Forsiktighet bør utvises for å forhindre smitte under manipulasjon.
• Unngå vann, direkte sollys, ekstreme temperaturer eller høy fuktighet under 

lagring.
RETNINGSLINJER FOR BRUK

1. Etter inngrepet, trekkes hylsen ut 2-3 cm (1).
2. Juster den grønne markøren, som finnes i midten av kompresjonsballongen 

(stor) til punkturstedet, og fest beltet på håndleddet med de justerbare festene 
(2).

FORSIKTIG
• Dette instrumentet må plasseres forskjellig ved bruk på venstre eller høyre 

håndledd. Når instrumentet festes, påse at Terumo-logoen på støtteplaten er 
nærmest pasientens lillefinger.

• Påse at festene er stabile og ikke skråstilte.
3. For å blåse opp kompresjonsballongen, injiseres passende mengde luft ved 

bruk av TR Band Inflator, som følger med settet (3). 
Nominelt luftinjeksjonsvolum: 13 ml 
Maks luftinjeksjonsvolum: 18 ml

ADVARSEL  Før injeksjon må du kontrollere at du injiserer 
gjennom røret merket med dette merket  , og ikke 
gjennom noen annen port.

4. Fjern hylsen og kontroller at det ikke er noen blødning fra punkturstedet (4). 
Hvis det observeres blødning, injiseres mer luft (uten å overskride 18 ml), til det 
stopper.

5. Kontroller fremdriften av hemostase og juster lufttrykket i ballongen med TR 
Band Inflator eller TR Band Luftvolumsregulator tilsvarende (5).

FORSIKTIG  Blødning kan oppstå dersom de justerbare festene 
løsner under komprimering. Avhengig av størrelsen på 
pasientens håndledd og måten instrumentet brukes på, 
kan det justerbare festet løsne. Fest det justerbare festet 
med tape hvis det er nødvendig (6).

6. Før enheten fjernes må det kontrolleres at blødning har stanset.

*Luftinjeksjonsvolum og komprimeringstid kan variere med pasientens tilstand, 
heparinmengde, og størrelsen på punkturstedet. Kontroller punktirstedet og juster 
deretter.

SUOMI / FINNISH
TM

Radiaalivaltimon kompressiolaite

KÄYTTÖAIHE
Tämä on kompressiolaite auttamaan radiaalivaltimon hemostaasia transradiaalin 
toimenpiteen jälkeen.

VAROITUKSET
• Älä injisoi ilmaa mihinkään muuhun porttiin kuin tämän laitteen 

ilmaninjektioporttiin. Tämä saattaa aiheuttaa valtimon tai laskimon 
embolisaatiota.

• Älä injisoi enempää kuin 18 ml ilmaa. On mahdollista, että laite vaurioituu, jos 
tämä tilavuus ylitetään.

• Älä pese tai pyyhi aineilla, jotka sisältävät orgaanista liuotetta. Sellaiset aineet 
saattavat vaurioittaa TR Bandia.

• Potilasta ei saa jättää yksin TR Bandin käytön aikana.
VAROTOIMENPITEET

 HUOM: USA:n liittovaltion lain mukaan tämä tuote voidaan myydä vain 
lääkärille tai hänen määräyksestään.

• Älä käytä TR Band -ruiskua muihin tarkoituksiin kuin TR Bandin täyttämiseen. 
Sitä ei ole suunniteltu muihin tarkoituksiin.

• TR Bandia voi täyttää vain käyttämällä TR Band -ruiskua, joka sisältyy 
pakkaukseen tai TR Band -ilmatilavuussäädintä. Jos muita laitteita käytetään 
sopivaa ilmanpainetta ei voida saada aikaan.

• Käytä vain ilmaa ruiskutukseen. Älä käytä muita aineita ruiskutuksessa.
• Potilaan kunnosta ja pallon paineesta riippuen sivuvaikutuksia kuten valtimon 

okkluusiota, hypodermista hematoomaa, sisäistä verenvuotoa, kipua tai 
puutumista saatta ilmetä. Tarkista hemostaasin eteneminen ja säätele 
ilmanpaine sen mukaan.

• Yhdistäessäsi TR Band -ruiskua, joka sisältyy pakkaukseen, tai TR Band 
-ilmatilavuussäädintä TR Bandiin pidä mäntä paikoillaan. Männän vapauttaminen 
aiheuttaa ilman karkaamisen TR Bandista. Ilmakompression menettäminen 
saattaa aiheuttaa verenvuotoa.

• Älä laita liikaa painetta TR Bandin ruiskun kärkeen, tämä saattaa aiheuttaa 
kärjen vaurioitumisen.

• Tuote on steriloitu etyleenioksidikaasulla. Tämä väline on kertakäyttöinen. 
Ei uudelleenkäyttöä. Ei saa uudelleen steriloida. Ei saa uudelleen käsitellä. 
Uudelleenkäsittely saattaa vaarantaa tuotteen steriilisyyden ja sopeutuvuuden 
luontoon sekä aiheuttaa tuotteelle aineellista vahinkoa.

• Käytettäessäsi varo laittamasta liikaa painolastia paineenmittauspallon tai 
kompressiopallon päälle, niin että se särkyy.

• Varo päästämästä vieraita osia injektioporttiin injisoidessasi ilmaa. Ilmaa saattaa 
vuotaa.

• Jos kompression aikana tulee kutinaa tai ihon punoitusta, lopeta käyttö ja hoida 
asianmukaisesti.

• Erittäin alhaisessa lämpötilassa vaurio on mahdollista shokin vastustuksen 
heikkenemisen takia.

• Huolehdi, ettet vahingoita TR Bandia neulalla, saksilla tai muilla terävillä 
instrumenteillä. Tämä saattaa aiheuttaa ilmavuotoa ja verenvuotoa.

• Älä käytä laitetta jos yksikön pakkaus on vaurioitunut tai likaantunut.
• Laite tulee käyttää heti pakkauksen avaamisen jälkeen ja hävittää turvallisesti ja 

asianmukaisesti käytön jälkeen.
• Huolehdi käsittelyn aikana infektioiden ennaltaehkäisystä.
• Vältä altistumista vedelle, suoralle auringonvalolle, äärilämpötiloille tai 

kosteudelle varastoinnin aikana.
KÄYTTÖOHJEET

1. Toimenpiteen jälkeen, vedä suojusta ulospäin 2-3 cm (1).
2. Aseta vihreä merkki, joka on kompressiopallon (iso) keskellä punktiokohtaan ja 

kiinnitä hihna ranteeseen säädeltävän kiinnittimen avulla (2).
HUOMIOITAVAA

• Tämä laita tulee asettaa eri tavalla käytettäessä oikeaan tai vasempaan 
ranteeseen. Kun kiinnität laitetta, varmista, että tukilaatan Terumo-logo on 
lähimpänä potilaan pikkusormea.

• Varmista, että kiinnitin on tukevasti eikä ole vinossa.
3. Kompressiopallon täyttämiseksi injisoi sopiva tilavuus ilmaa käyttämällä TR 

Band –ruiskua, joka sisältyy pakkaukseen (3). 
Nominaalinen ilman injektiotilavuus: 13 ml. 
Maksimaalinen ilman injektiotilavuus: 18 ml.

VAROITUS  Ennen injektiota, varmista, että injisoit tuubin kautta, 
joka on merkitty tällä merkillä  äläkä inijisoi 
minkään muun portin kautta.

4. Poista mäntä ja varmista, että punktiokohdasta ei ole verenvuotoa (4). Jos 
verenvuotoa havaitaan, injisoi lisää ilmaa (ei yli 18 ml kokonaisuudessaan) 
kunnes se lakkaa.

5. Tarkista hemostaasin eteneminen ja säätele pallon ilmanpaine TR Band –
ruiskun tai TR Band–ilmatilavuussäätimen avulla sen mukaan (5).
HUOMIOITAVAA  Verenvuotoa saattaa ilmetä, jos säädeltävä kiinnitin irtoaa 

kompression aikana. Riippuen potilaan ranteen koosta 
ja tavasta, jolla laitetta käytetään, säädeltävä kiinnitin 
saattaa irrota. Kiinnitä säädeltävä kiinnitin paikoilleen 
teipillä, jos se on tarpeen (6).

6. Ennen irroittamista, varmista, että verenvuoto on lakannut.

*Ilman injektiotilavuus ja kompressioaika saattavat vaihdella riippuen potilaan 
tilasta, hepariinipitoisuudesta ja punktiokohdan koosta. Tarkista punktiokohta ja 
säätele sen mukaan.

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚA / GREEK
TM

Συσκευή Συμπίεσης Κερκιδικής Αρτηρίας

ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ ΧΡΗΣΕΩΣ
Αυτή είναι μια συσκευή συμπίεσης για να βοηθήσει την αιμόσταση της 
κερκιδικής αρτηρίας μετά από μια επέμβαση κερκιδικής προσπέλασης.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ
• Μην εγχύετε αέρα σε οποιαδήποτε άλλη θύρα πέραν της θύρας έγχυσης αέρα 

αυτής της συσκευής. Αυτό θα μπορούσε να προκαλέσει αρτηριακή ή φλεβική 
εμβολή.

• Μην εγχύετε περισσότερα από 180 mL αέρα. Υπάρχει πιθανότητα πρόκλησης 
ζημιάς στη συσκευή αν υπερβείτε αυτόν τον όγκο.

• Μην το μουλιάζετε ή το σκουπίζετε με παράγοντες που περιέχουν οργανικούς 
διαλύτες. Αυτοί οι παράγοντες μπορεί να προκαλέσουν ζημιά στη TR Band.

• Ο ασθενής δε θα πρέπει να μένει χωρίς επιτήρηση κατά τη χρήση της TR Band.
ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ

 ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Oι νόμοι των Η.Π.Α περιορίζουν την πώληση αυτής της 
συσκευής μόνο με συνταγή Ιατρού.

• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τη Μονάδα Φουσκώματος TR Band για άλλο σκοπό εκτός 
του φουσκώματος της TR Band. Δεν έχει σχεδιαστεί για άλλο σκοπό.

• Η TR Band μπορεί να φουσκωθεί μόνο με τη Μονάδα Φουσκώματος TR Band 
που περιλαμβάνεται στη συσκευασία, ή με το Ρυθμιστή Όγκου Αέρα TR Band. 
Αν χρησιμοποιηθούν άλλες συσκευές, δε μπορεί να επιτευχθεί η επαρκής 
συμπίεση του αέρα.

• Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο αέρα για τη διαστολή. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε άλλο μέσο για 
τη διαστολή.

• Ανάλογα με την κατάσταση του ασθενή και το βαθμό της πίεσης του μπαλονιού, 
μπορεί να προκύψει  ένα ανεπιθύμητο συμβάν όπως η απόφραξη αρτηρίας, η 
αιμορραγία, ο πόνος ή το μούδιασμα. Ελέγξτε την πρόοδο της αιμόστασης και 
ρυθμίστε αντίστοιχα την πίεση αέρα.

• Κατά τη σύνδεση της μονάδας φουσκώματος TR Band που περιλαμβάνεται στη 
συσκευασία ή του Ρυθμιστή Όγκου Αέρα TR Band στη TR Band, κρατήστε το 
έμβολο στη θέση του. Η απελευθέρωση του εμβόλου θα προκαλέσει την εκβολή 
αέρα από τη TR Band. Η απώλεια της συμπίεσης αέρα μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
αιμορραγία.

• Μην ασκείτε υπερβολική πίεση στο άκρο της TR Band, διότι μπορεί να 
προκαλέσει ζημιά στο άκρο. 
Εάν το άκρο της Μονάδας Φουσκώματος σπάσει κατά τη σύνδεση της με τη TR 
Band, αυτό θα προκαλέσει διαρροή αέρα και αιμοραγία.

• Το προϊόν έχει αποστειρωθεί με αέριο οξείδιο του αιθυλενίου. Μόνο για 
μία χρήση. Να μην επαναχρησιμοποιηθεί. Να μην επαναποστειρωθεί. Να 
μην επανεπεξεργαστεί. Η επανεπεξεργασία ενδέχεται να διακυβεύσει τη 
στειρότητα, τη βιοσυμβατότητα και τη λειτουργική ακεραιότητα της συσκευής.

• Κατά τη χρήση, προσέξτε να μην τοποθετήσετε υπερβολικά μεγάλο φορτίο στο 
μπαλόνι επιβεβαίωσης της πίεσης ή στο μπαλόνι συμπίεσης, διότι μπορεί να 
σπάσει.

• Προσέξτε να μην εισέλθουν ξένα σωματίδια στη θύρα έγχυσης αέρα κατά την 
έγχυση του αέρα. Ενδέχεται να υπάρξει διαρροή αέρα.

• Αν παρουσιαστεί φαγούρα ή κοκκινάδες στο δέρμα κατά τη συμπίεση, 
σταματήστε αμέσως τη χρήση και προσφέρετε την πρέπουσα νοσηλεία.

• Σε εξαιρετικά χαμηλή θερμοκρασία, υπάρχει πιθανότητα πρόκλησης ζημιάς 
εξαιτίας της μείωσης στην ανθεκτικότητα στα χτυπήματα.

• Προσέξτε να μη προκαλέσετε ζημιά στη TR Band, με βελόνα, ψαλίδι ή άλλο 
αιχμηρό αντικείμενο. Αυτό μπορεί να έχει ως αποτέλεσμα διαρροή αέρα και 
αιμορραγία.

• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε αυτή τη συσκευή αν η συσκευασία της ή το προϊόν έχει 
καταστραφεί ή ρυπανθεί.

• Η συσκευή θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται αμέσως μετά το άνοιγμα της 
συσκευασίας και να απορρίπτεται με ασφάλεια και με σωστό τρόπο μετά από 
τη χρήση.

• Προσοχή πρέπει να ασκείται κατά τη διάρκεια των χειρισμών για την αποφυγή 
μόλυνσης.

• Αποφύγετε την έκθεση στο νερό, σε άμεσο ηλιακό φως, σε ακραίες 
θερμοκρασίες, ή σε υψηλή υγρασία κατά τη φύλαξη.
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ

1. Μετά τη διαδικασία, αποσύρετε το θηκάρι κατά 2-3 εκ (1).
2. Ευθυγραμμίστε τον πράσινο δείκτη, ο οποίος βρίσκεται στο κέντρο του 

μπαλονιού συμπίεσης (μεγάλο) με το σημείο παρακέντησης και προσαρμόστε 
τη ζώνη στον καρπό με το ρυθμιζόμενο συνδετήρα (2).

ΣΥΣΤΑΣΕΙΣ
• Αυτή η συσκευή θα πρέπει να τοποθετηθεί με διαφορετικό τρόπο ανάλογα με 

το αν θα χρησιμοποιηθεί στον αριστερό ή το δεξιό καρπό. Κατά τη σύνδεση 
της συσκευής, βεβαιωθείτε πως το λογότυπο της Terumo στο έλασμα 
υποστήριξης είναι πιο κοντά στο μικρό δάχτυλο του ασθενή.

• Σιγουρευτείτε πως ο συνδετήρας είναι σταθερός και όχι λοξός.
3. Για να φουσκώσετε ο μπαλόνι συμπίεσης, εγχύστε τον κατάλληλο όγκο 

αέρα χρησιμοποιώντας τη Μονάδα Φουσκώματος TR Band, η οποία 
περιλαμβάνεται στη συσκευασία (3).  
Ονομαστικός όγκος έγχυσης αέρα: 13 mL. 
Μέγιστος όγκος έγχυσης αέρα: 18 mL.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ  Πριν από την έγχυση, επιβεβαιώστε πως 

πραγματοποιείτε έγχυση μέσω του σωλήνα που έχει 
σημειωθεί με αυτό το σημάδι  και να μην εγχύετε 
αέρα μέσω οποιασδήποτε άλλης θύρας.

4. Αφαιρέστε το θηκάρι και επιβεβαιώστε πως δεν υπάρχει αιμορραγία από 
το σημείο της παρακέντησης (4). Αν παρατηρήσετε αιμορραγία, εγχύστε 
περισσότερο αέρα (να μην ξεπερνάει το σύνολο των 18 mL) μέχρι να 
σταματήσει.

5. Ελέγξτε την πρόοδο της αιμόστασης και ρυθμίστε την πίεση αέρα του 
μπαλονιού με τη Μονάδα Φουσκώματος TR Band ή με το Ρυθμιστή Όγκου 
Αέρα TR Band αντίστοιχα (5).

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ  Η αιμορραγία μπορεί να λάβει χώρα αν ο ρυθμιζόμενος 
συνδετήρας βγει κατά τη συμπίεση. Ανάλογα με το 
μέγεθος του καρπού του ασθενή και τον τρόπο με 
τον οποίο εφαρμόζεται η συσκευή, ο ρυθμιζόμενος 
συνδετήρας μπορεί να βγει. Αν είναι απαραίτητο 
κρατήστε το ρυθμιζόμενο συνδετήρα στη θέση του με 
ταινία (6).

6. Πριν την αφαίρεση, επιβεβαιώστε πως έχει σταματήσει η αιμορραγία.

*Ο όγκος έγχυσης αέρα και ο χρόνος συμπίεσης μπορεί να διαφέρουν ανάλογα 
με την κατάσταση του ασθενή, τον όγκο ηπαρίνης και το μέγεθος του σημείου 
παρακέντησης. Ελέγξτε ο σημείο παρακέντησης και κάντε την ανάλογη ρύθμιση.



РУССКИЙ / RUSSIAN
TM

Устройство сдавливания лучевой артерии

ПОКАЗАНИЯ К ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
Это устройство сжатия для помощи в остановке кровотечения из лучевой 
артерии после трансрадиального доступа.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ
•Не вводите воздух в другие порты, кроме порта введения воздуха 

этого устройства. Это может привести к артериальной или венозной 
эмболизации.

•Не вводите больше 18 мл воздуха. При превышении этого объёма 
возникает возможность повреждения устройства. 

• Не смачивайте и не протирайте веществами, содержащими органические 
растворители. Подобные вещества могут повредить TR Band.

• Запрещается оставлять пациента без присмотра, когда используется 
лента TR.
ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ

 ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ: Федеральный закон (США) строго 
регламентирует продажу данного устройства только по 
предписанию врача.

• Пользуйтесь насосом TR Band только для надувания TR Band. Он не 
предназначен для другого применения. 

• TR Band можно надуть только с использованием включённого в набор 
насоса TR Band или регулятором давления воздуха TR Band. При 
использовании других устройств невозможно обеспечить необходимое 
давление воздуха.

• Для раздувания манжеты используйте только воздух. Не используйте 
другие вещества для раздутия манжеты.

• В зависимости от состояния пациента и уровня давления в баллоне 
вероятны такие побочные эффекты как окклюзия артерии, подкожная 
гематома, кровоизлияние, болевые ощущения или онемение. Следите за 
ходом остановки кровотечения и соответственно регулируйте давление 
воздуха.

• При присоединении к TR Band включенного в набор насоса TR Band или 
регулятора давления воздуха TR Band удерживайте поршень на месте. 
Если его отпустить, воздух будет вытолкнут из TR Band. Потеря давления 
воздуха может привести к кровотечению.

• Не прикладывайте исключительных усилий к кончику инфлятора манжеты, 
иначе кончик индефлятора может быть поврежден. 
Если кончик инфлятора будет поврежден в процессе присоединения 
к манжете это может быть причиной попадания воздуха в сосуд или 
кровотечения.

• Этот продукт стерилизован окисью этилена. Только для одноразового 
использования. Не использовать повторно. Не стерилизовать. Не 
обрабатывать повторно, поскольку повторная обработка может нарушить 
стерильность, биологическую совместимость и функциональную 
целостность изделия.

• При применении следите за тем, чтобы не разорвать баллон для 
подтверждения давления или баллон сдавливания чрезмерной нагрузкой.

• Следите за тем, чтобы при введении воздуха в порт для введения воздуха 
не попадали чужеродные частицы. Это может привести к утечке воздуха.

• Если при компрессии возникает зуд или покраснение кожи, прекратите 
использование устройства и обработайте кожу соответствующим 
образом.

• При крайне низких температурах возникает возможность повреждения в 
связи с понижением ударопрочности устройства.

• Будьте аккуратны, чтобы не повредить манжету TR band иглой, ножницами 
или любым другим режущим инструментом. В противном случае возможно 
попадание воздуха в сосуд или кровотечение.

• Не пользуйтесь этим устройством, если его упаковка или сам продукт 
были повреждены или загрязнены. 

• Устройство следует использовать сразу после вскрытия упаковки и 
надлежащим образом утилизировать после использования.

• В процессе работы манжетой следует соблюдать правила асептики и 
антисептики.

• При хранении устройства избегайте его контакта с водой и не подвергайте 
его воздействию прямого солнечного света, экстремальных температур 
или высокой влажности.
УКАЗАНИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ

1. После проведения процедуры извлекайте капсулу по 2-3 см.(1).
2. Выровняйте по месту пункции зелёную метку, расположенную в центре 

баллона сдавливания (большого), и зафиксируйте ленту браслета с 
помощью регулируемой застёжки (2).

ВНИМАНИЕ
• Это устройство следует по-разному помещать при применении на 

левом или правом запястьях. При пристёгивании устройства убедитесь, 
что логотип Terumo на поддерживающей пластине ближе к мизинцу 
пациента.

• Убедитесь, что застёжка устойчиво держит и не перекошена.
3. Чтобы надуть баллон сдавливания, впустите с помощью включённого в 

набор насоса TR Band необходимый объём воздуха (3). 
Номинальный объём вводимого воздуха: 13мл.  
Максимальный объём вводимого воздуха: 18мл.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ  Перед введением воздуха убедитесь, что 
вы вводите его через трубку, помеченную 
этим знаком  : и не вводите воздух, 
пользуясь другими портами.

4. Извлеките капсулу и убедитесь, что кровотечение из места пункции 
отсутствует (4). Если кровотечение продолжается, вводите воздух (чтобы 
суммарный объём не превышал 18мл), пока оно не прекратится.

5. Проверьте ход остановки кровотечения и соответственно регулируйте 
давление воздуха с помощью насоса TR Band или регулятора объёма 
воздуха TR Band (5).

ВНИМАНИЕ  Может начаться кровотечение, если регулируемая 
застёжка расстегнулась во время сдавливания. В 
зависимости от размера запястья пациента и того, как 
помещено устройство, регулируемая застёжка может 
расстегнуться. При необходимости зафиксируйте 
застёжку в нужном положении клейкой лентой (6).

6. Перед извлечением убедитесь, что кровотечение остановлено.

*Объём вводимого воздуха и время сдавливания могут варьировать в 
зависимости от состояния пациента, объёма гепарина и размера места 
пункции. Проверьте место пункции и отрегулируйте их соответственно.

POLSKI / POLISH
TM

Przyrząd do ucisku tętnicy promieniowej

WSKAZANIA DO UŻYCIA
Jest to przyrząd uciskowy do pomocy w uzyskaniu hemostazy tętnicy 
promieniowej po zabiegu z dostępu przez tętnicę promieniową.

OSTRZEŻENIA
• Nie należy podawać powietrza do żadnego innego portu, poza portem 

przeznaczonym do wstrzyknięcia powietrza tego przyrządu. Mogłoby to bowiem 
spowodować zator tętniczy lub zakrzep żylny.

• Nie należy podawać więcej niż 18ml powietrza. W przypadku przekroczenia tej 
objętości istnieje możliwość uszkodzenia przyrządu.

• Nie należy moczyć ani przecierać przyrządu przy użyciu środków zawierających 
rozpuszczalniki organiczne. Środki takie mogą spowodować uszkodzenie 
przyrządu TR Band.

• Podczas stosowania TR Band, pacjent nie może być pozostawiony bez opieki.
ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI

 UWAGA: Prawo federalne (U.S.A.) przewiduje, że urządzenie to może 
być sprzedawane tylko przez lub na zamówienie lekarza.

• Nie należy stosować przyrządu do pompowania TR Band Inflator do 
innych celów niż tylko do napompowania urządzenia TR Band. Nie jest on 
przeznaczony do innych celów.

• Przyrząd TR Band można napompować tylko wykorzystując do tego celu 
przyrząd do pompowania TR Band Inflator dołączony do zestawu regulatora 
objętości powietrza TR Band Air Volume Regulator. W przypadku, jeżeli 
stosowane są inne urządzenia, można nie uzyskać odpowiedniego ucisku 
powietrzem.

• Używać tylko powietrza do napełniania. Nie używać innych środków do 
napełniania

• W zależności od stanu pacjenta i stopnia ucisku balonu mogą wystapić działania 
niepożądane w postaci między innymi zamknięcia tętnicy, krwiaka podskórnego, 
krwotoku, bólu lub drętwienia. Należy sprawdzić proces hemostazy oraz 
odpowiednio dostosować ciśnienie powietrza.

• Podczas łączenia urządzenia do pompowania TR Band Inflator zawartego w 
zestawie lub regulatora objętości powietrza TR Band Air Volume Regulator 
do przyrządu TR Band, należy utrzymywać tłok w miejscu. Uwolnienie tłoka 
spowoduje usunięcie powietrza z przyrządu TR Band. Utrata ucisku powietrza 
może wywołać krwawienie.

• Nie stosować nadmiernego ciśnienia na końcówce inflatora opaski TR Band, 
gdyż może to powodować uszkodzenie końcówki. 
Jeśli końcówka inflatora zostanie złamana na połączeniu z opaską TR Band, 
może to spowodować krwawienie i przeciek powietrza.

• Urządzenie jest sterylizowane tlenkiem etylenu. Urządzenie jest przeznaczone 
do jednorazowego użytku. Nie używać powtórnie. Nie sterylizować ponownie. 
Nie przetwarzać. Przetwarzanie może doprowadzić do utraty sterylności, 
biologicznej zgodności oraz spójności funkcjonalnej produktu.

• Podczas stosowania, należy zachować ostrożność, aby nie przykładać 
nadmiernego obciążenia do balonu potwierdzającego ciśnienie lub balonu 
uciskowego, jako, że może on pęknąć.

• Należy uważać, aby żadna obca cząsteczka nie dostała się do portu do 
wstrzykiwania powietrza, podczas wstrzykiwania. Może dojść do przecieku 
powietrza.

• W przypadku pojawienia się świądu lub zaczerwienienia skóry podczas ucisku, 
należy zaprzestać korzystania z urządzenia i wdrożyć odpowiednie leczenie.

• Przy ekstremalnie niskich temperaturach, istnieje możliwość uszkodzenia w 
następstwie zmniejszenia oporu z powodu wstrząsu.

• Uważać aby nie uszkodzić urządzenia TR Band igłą, nożyczkami lub 
innym ostrym przyrządem. Może to skutkować przeciekiem powietrza lub 
krwawieniem.

• Nie należy stosować przyrządu, jeżeli opakowanie zestawu lub sam produkt jest 
uszkodzony lubopakowanie zostało naruszone.

• Przyrząd należy wykorzystać natychmiast po otwarciu opakowania oraz 
bezpiecznie i prawidłowo usunąć po jego użyciu.

• Zachować ostrożność aby nie dopuścić do infekcji podczas manipulacji.
• Podczas przechowywania należy unikać ekspozycji na wodę, bezpośrednie 

działanie słońca, ekstremalne temperatury lub środowisko o wysokiej 
wilgotności.
WSKAZÓWKI DOTYCZĄCE STOSOWANIA

1. Po zabiegu należy wysunąć koszulkę na 2-3 cm (1).
2. Należy ustawić zielony znacznik, ktόry umieszczony jest w centrum balonu 

uciskowego (dużego) w miejscu nakłucia oraz umocować pasek na nadgarstku 
przy pomocy regulowanego zapięcia (2).

OSTRZEŻENIA
• Przyrząd ten musi być umieszczony w różny sposób, w zależności od tego 

czy stosowany jest na lewym bądź prawym nadgarstku. Podczas przyłączania 
przyrządu, należy upewnić się, aby logo Termo na płytce podtrzymującej 
znajdowało się najbliżej małego palca pacjenta.

• Należy upewnić się, że zapięcie jest stabilne i nie ułożone skośnie.
3. W celu napompowania balonu uciskowego, należy wstrzyknąć odpowiednią 

objętość powietrza wykorzystując przyrząd do pompowania TR Band Inflator, 
który znajduje się w zestawie (3). 
Prawidłowa objętość wstrzykiwanego powietrza: 13ml. 
Maksymalna objętość wstrzykiwanego powietrza: 18ml.

OSTRZEŻENIE  Przed wstrzyknięciem należy sprawdzić i upewnić 
się, że wstrzykuje się powietrze przez rurkę 
oznakowaną  tym znacznikiem, a nie podaje się 
go przez ktόrykolwiek inny port.

4. Należy usunąć koszulkę naczyniową i potwierdzić, że nie ma krwawienia z 
miejsca nakłucia (4). W przypadku, kiedy obserwowane jest krwawienie, należy 
wstrzyknąć więcej powietrza (nie przekraczać całkowitej objętości 18mL) do 
momentu jego ustąpienia.

5. Należy sprawdzić proces hemostazy oraz odpowiednio dostosować ucisk 
powietrza w balonie przy pomocy przyrządu do pompowania TR Band Inflator 
lub regulatora objętości powietrza TR Band Air Volume Regulator (5).

OSTRZEŻENIA  Jeżeli podczas ucisku dojdzie do oderwania się 
regulowanego zapięcia, może dojść do wystąpienia 
krwawienia. W zależności od wielkości nadgarstka 
pacjenta oraz sposobu, w jaki przyrząd zostanie 
założony, regulowane zapięcie może odpaść lub oderwać 
się. W razie konieczności należy zatem przymocować 
regulowane zapięcie w miejscu przy pomocy plastra (6).

6. Przed usunięciem należy upewnić się, że krwawienie ustało.

*Objętość wstrzykiwanego powietrza i czas ucisku może rόżnić się w zależności 
od stanu pacjenta, objętości heparyny oraz wielkości miejsca nakłucia. Należy 
sprawdzić miejsce nakłucia i w odpowiedni sposób je dostosować.

MAGYAR / HUNGARIAN
TM

Radiális artéria kompressziόs eszköz

ALKALMAZÁSI TERÜLET
Ez a termék egy kompressziós eszköz, amely transzradiális beavatkozásokat 
követően a radiális artéria vérzésének csillapítására szolgál. 

FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK
• Az eszköz légbefecskendező nyílásán kívül más nyílásba ne fecskendezzen 

levegőt, mivel ez artériás vagy vénás légembolizáciόhoz vezethet.
• Ne fecskendezzen be 18 ml-nél több levegőt. Ha túllépi ezt a térfogatot, az 

eszköz károsodhat.
• Ne áztassa be vagy törölje meg az eszközt szerves oldόszert tartalmazό 

anyagokkal. Ezek az anyagok kárt tehetnek a TR Band eszközben.
• Ne hagyja őrizetlenül a beteget, amíg a TR Band eszközt használják.

FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK
 FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Az Egyesült Államok szövetségi törvénye ezen 
eszköz árusítását csak orvos által, vagy orvosi javallatra engedélyezi.

• A TR Band inflátorát a TR Band felfújásán kívül ne használja más célra. Nem 
úgy tervezték, hogy más célra is alkalmas legyen.

• A TR Band eszközt csak a szett részeként biztosított TR Band inflátorral vagy a 
TR Band légtérfogat szabályzóval lehet felfújni. Egyéb eszközökkel a megfelelő 
légnyomást nem lehet elérni.

• Az eszköz felfújásához csakis levegőt használjon, más anyag erre a célra nem 
megfelelő.

• A beteg állapotátόl és a ballonnyomástόl függően szövődmények léphetnek fel, 
mint például artériás elzárόdás, szubkután hematoma, vérzés, fájdalom vagy 
zsibbadás. Ellenőrizze a vérzés csillapítás folyamatát, és ennek megfelelően 
állítsa be a levegő által kifejtett nyomást.

• Amikor a szett részét képező TR Band inflátort vagy a TR Band légtérfogat 
szabályzót csatlakoztatja a TR Band eszközhöz, tartsa a dugattyút egy helyben. 
Ha elengedi a dugattyút, akkor a levegő kiszökik a TR Band eszközből, a 
légnyomás csökkenése pedig vérzéshez vezethet.

• Ne gyakoroljon túlzott nyomást a TR Band inflátor hegyére, mivel ettől az eszköz 
hegye megsérülhet. 
Ha sérült hegyű inflátort csatlakoztat a TR Band-hez, ez légszivárgást és vérzést 
okozhat.

• Az eszközt etilén-oxid gázzal sterilizálták. Az eszköz egyszer használatos, 
ismételt használata, resterilizációja nem megengedett! Ismételt felhasználásra 
való előkészítése nem megengedett, mivel ez veszélyeztetheti a termék 
sterilitását, biokompatibilitását és funkcionális integritását.

• Használat közben ügyeljen arra, hogy ne fejtsen ki túlzott terhelést a 
nyomásellenőrző ballonra vagy a kompressziόs ballonra, mert ez a ballonok 
károsodását okozhatja.

• Ügyeljen arra, hogy a levegő  befecskendezésekor ne juthasson idegen anyag 
részecske a légbefecskendező nyílásba. Ilyen esetben levegőszivárgás léphet 
fel.

• Ha bőrviszketés vagy bőrpír jelenne meg a kompressziό ideje alatt, akkor hagyja 
abba az eszköz használatát, és alkalmazzon megfelelő kezelést.

• Nagyon alacsony hőmérséklet esetén megnő a károsodás veszélye, mivel 
ilyenkor csökken az eszköz ütésállόsága.

• Ügyeljen arra, hogy a TR Band-et tűvel, ollóval vagy egyéb hegyes eszközzel 
meg ne sértse, mivel ez levegőszivárgáshoz és vérzéshez vezethet.

• Ne használja az eszközt, ha annak csomagolása, illetve maga az eszköz sérült 
vagy szennyezett.

• Az eszközt a csomagolás kinyitása után rögtön fel kell használni, majd használat 
után biztonságosan kell hulladékként kezelni.

• Az eszköz használata közben ügyelni kell a fertőzések elkerülésére.
• A tárolás során όvja a viztől, közvetlen napfénytől, szélsőséges hőmérséklettől, 

illetve a magas páratartalomtόl.
HASZNÁLATI UTASĺTÁS

1. A beavatkozás után húzza vissza a bevezető hüvelyt 2-3 cm-rel (1).
2. Hozza fedésbe a kompressziόs (nagy) ballon közepén találhatό zöld jelzőponto 

a punkciό helyével, majd az állíthatό rögzítő segítségével rögzítse a pántot a 
csuklόn (2).

FIGYELEM
• Az eszközt másként kell pozícionálni a jobb és a bal csuklό esetén.Az eszköz 

felhelyezésekor ügyeljen arra, hogy a támasztόlemezen lévő Terumo logό a 
páciens kisujjához legyen a legközelebb.

• Győződjön meg rόla, hogy a rögzítő stabilan zár és nem áll ferdén.
3. A kompressziόs ballon felfújásához a szettben lévő TR Band inflátor 

segítségével fecskendezzen be megfelelő mennyiségű levegőt (3). 
Névleges levegő befecskendezési térfogat: 13 ml. 
Maximális levegő befecskendezési térfogat: 18 ml.

FIGYELEM  A befecskendezés megkezdése előtt győződjön meg 
róla, hogy abba a nyílásba – és azon kívül egyetlen 
más nyílásba sem – fecskendezi a levegőt, amelyiken 
az alábbi jelzés  láthatό.

4. Távolítsa el a bevezető hüvelyt, és győződjön meg róla, hogy a vérzés 
megszűnt a punkció helyén (4). Amennyiben vérzés jelentkezne, fecskendezzen 
be még annyi levegőt – de összesen 18 ml-nél nem többet –, amennyitől a 
vérzés eláll.

5. Ellenőrizze a vérzéscsillapítás folyamatát, és annak megfelelően állítsa be 
a ballon nyomását a TR Band inflátor vagy a TR Band légtérfogat szabályzó 
alkalmazásával, (5).

FIGYELEM  Vérzés léphet fel, ha az állíthatό rögzítő leválik a 
kompressziό alatt. A páciens csuklόméretétől és az 
eszköz felhelyezésének módjától függően az állíthatό 
rögzítő leválhat. Amennyiben erre szükség van, fixálja az 
állíthatό rögzítőt ragasztόszalag segítségével (6).

6. Az eszköz eltávolítása előtt győződjön meg róla, hogy a vérzés elállt-e.

*A befecskendezett levegő térfogata és a kompressziό időtartama eltérhet a 
páciens állapotátόl, a heparin mennyiségétől és a punkció méretétől függően. 
Ellenőrizze a punkció helyét, és ennek megfelelően módosítson.

ČESKÝ / CZECH
TM

Přístroj ke kompresi arteria radialis

INDIKACE PRO POUŽITÍ
Toto je kompresní přístroj, který pomáhá při hemostáze radiální arterie po 
transradiálním výkonu.

VAROVÁNĺ
• Nevstřikujte vzduch do jiného portu než do injekčního portu pro vzduch tohoto 

přístroje. Toto by mohlo způsobit arteriální nebo venόzní embolii.
• Nevstřikujte více než 18 ml vzduchu. Při nadměrném objemu může dojít k 

poškození přistroje.
• Nenamáčejte nebo nevytírejte látkami obsahujícími organická rozpouštědla. 

Takové látky mohou způsobit poškození TR Band.
• Pokud pacient používá TR Band, nesmí se nechat bez dozoru.

OPATŘENĺ 
 UPOZORNĚNÍ: Podle amerických federálních zákonů může být toto 
zařízení prodáváno pouze lékařem nebo na jeho objednávku.

• Neužívejte pumpičku TR Band k jiným účelům než je nafukování TR Band. Tento 
přístroj není určen k jiným účelům.

• TR Band může být nafouknut pouze pomocí pumpičky TR Band, která je 
obsažená v soupravě nebo u regulátoru objemu vzduchu TR Band. Jsou-li 
použity jiné přístroje, nelze dosáhnout adekvátní komprese vzduchu.

• Používejte pouze vzduch pro inflaci. Nepoužívat další média pro inflaci.
• V závislosti na stavu pacienta a hladině tlaku v balόnku může dojít k nežádoucím 

příhodám včetně okluze tepny, hypodermického hematomu, krvácení, bolesti 
nebo necitlivosti. Zkontrolujte vývoj hemostázy a odpovídajícím způsobem 
nastavte tlak vzduchu.

• Při zapojování pumpičky TR Band, která je obsažena v soupravě nebo u 
regulátoru objemu vzduchu TR Band, k TR Band, udržujte píst v dané pozici. 
Uvolnění pístu by způsobilo únik vzduchu z TR Band. Ztráta komprese vzduchu 
může způsobit krvácení.

• Nepůsobte nadměrným tlakem na koncovku TR Band indeflátoru, může dojít 
k poškození koncovky.  
Pokud dojde k poškození koncovky indeflátoru spojeného s TR Band, může dojít 
k úniku vzduchu a krvácení.

• Tento výrobek byl sterilizován plynným etylenoxidem. Pouze k jednorázovému 
použití. Nelze použít opakovaně. Opakovaně nesterilizujte. Opakované použití 
může kompromitovat sterilitu, biokompatibilitu a funkční celistvost produktu.

• Při používání buďte opatrní a nadměrně neplňte zajišťovací balόnek nebo 
kompresní balόnek, protože by ho to mohlo poškodit.

• Buďte opatrní, aby se při vstřikování vzduchu do injekčního portu pro vzduch 
nedostaly cizí částice. Mohlo by dojít k úniku vzduchu.

• Vyskytne-li se při kompresi zarudnutí nebo svědění kůže, přestaňte s 
používáním a zahajte příslušnou léčbu.

• Při extrémně nízkých teplotách může dojít k poškození z důvodu snížené 
odolnosti k nárazu.

• Dávejte pozor, aby nedošlo k poškození TR Band  jehlou, nůžkami nebo dalšími 
ostrými nástroji. Poškození by mohlo způsobit únik vzduchu a krvácení.

• Nepoužívejte přístroj, je-li poškozeno balení jednotky nebo při poškození 
výrobku nebo je-li výrobek znečištěn.

• Přistroj musí být použitý okamžitě po otevření obalu a po použití musí být 
bezpečně a důkladně zlikvidován.

• Je třeba dbát, aby nedošlo ke kontaminaci  infekcí při manipulaci.
• Při skladování zabraňte styku s vodou, přímým slunečním světlem, extrémní 

teplotou a vysokou vlhkostí.
POKYNY PRO POUŽITĺ

1. Po výkonu vytáhněte pochvu o 2 až 3 cm (1).
2. Zarovnejte zelenou značku, která je umístěna ve středu kompresního balόnku 

(velký), s místem vpichu a upevněte pásek na zápěstí pomocí nastavitelného 
utahování (2).

VAROVÁNĺ  
• Tento přístroj musí být umístěn jiným způsobem, je-li použitý na levé nebo 

pravé zápěstí. Při připojení přístroje se ujistěte, že logo Terumo na podpůrné 
destičce je nejblíže malíčku pacienta.

• Ujistěte se, že utahování je stabilní a není nakloněno.
3. K nafouknutí kompresního balόnku vstříkněte příslušné množství vzduchu 

pomocí pumpičky TR Band, která je obsažena v sadě (3). 
Nominální objem vstřikovaného vzduchu: 13 ml.  
Maximální objem vstřikovaného vzduchu: 18 ml.

VAROVÁNĺ  Před vstřiknutím se ujistěte, že vstřikujete do hadičky 
označené touto značkou  a nevstřikujte vzduch 
do jakéhokoliv jiného portu.

4. Vyjměte pochvu a ujistěte se, že místo vpichu nekrvácí (4). Pozorujete-li 
krvácení, vstříkněte více vzduchu (nepřevyšující celkový objem 18 ml) dokud 
krvácení neustane.

5. Zkontrolujte postup hemostázy a příslušně nastavte tlak vzduchu balόnku 
pomocí pumpičky TR Band nebo regulátoru objemu vzduchu TR Band (5).

UPOROZNĚNĺ  Ke krvácení může dojít, když nastavitelné utahování v 
průběhu komprese vypadne. V závislosti na velikosti 
zápěstí pacienta a způsobu použití přístroje, může dojít 
k vypadnutí nastavitelného utahování. Je-li to nutné, 
upevněte nastavitelní utahování pomocí pásky (6).

6. Před sejmutím se ujistěte, že krvácení ustalo.

*Objem vstřikovaného vzduchu a čas komprese se mohou lišit v závislosti na 
stavu pacienta, objemu heparinu a velikosti místa vpichu. Zkontrolujte místo 
vpichu a příslušně upravte.

SLOVENSKÝ / SLOVAK
TM

Zariadenie na kompresiu radiálnej tepny

INDIKÁCIE PRE POUŽITIE
Je to kompresné zariadenie ktoré napomáha zastaveniu krvácania (hemostázy) z 
radiálnej (palcovej) tepny po transradiálnej procedúre.

VAROVANIA
• Vzduch nevstrekujte do iného otvoru, ako do otvoru na vstrekovanie vzduchu 

tohoto zariadenia. Mohlo by to spôosobiť cievnu alebo žilovú embolizáciu.
• Nevstrekujte viac ako 18ml vzduchu. Ak sa tento objem prekroči, hrozí 

nebezpečie poškodenia zariadenia.
• Zariadenie nenamáčajte ani nevytierajte prostriedkami obsahujúcimi organické 

rozpúšťadlá. Takéto prostriedky môžu spôsobiť poškodenie TR Band.
• Pacient sa nesmie nechať bez dozoru, kým sa používa TR Band.

UPOZORNENIA
 POZOR: Federálny zákon (v USA) povoľuje predaj tohto prístroja 
jedine na základe požiadavky lekára.

• Pumpičku TR Band nepoužívajte na iné účely ako na nafukovanie TR Band. Na 
iné účely nie je určená.

• TR Band sa smie nafukovať len použitím pumpičky TR Band, ktorá je súčasťou 
súpravy alebo regulátora objemu vzduchu TR Band. Ak sa použijú iné 
zariadenia, nedosiahne sa primerané stlačenie (kompresia) vzduchu.

• Pre nafukovanie použite iba vzduch. Nepoužívajte iné médiá na nafukovanie.
• V závislosti od stavu pacienta a stupňa tlaku balόnika môže sa vyskytnúť 

nežiaduca prihoda včítane oklúzie (zúženia) cievy, hypodermického 
(podpovrchového) hematόmu, hemorágie (krvácania), bolesti alebo zníženie 
citlivosti. Kontrolujte priebeh hemostázy a podľa toho náležite upravujte tlak.

• Pri pripojení pumpičky TR Band obsiahnutej v súprave alebo regulátora objemu 
vzduchu TR Band k TR Band, udržujte plunžerový piest na mieste. Uvoľnenie 
plunžerového piestu môže zapríčiniť únik vzduchu z TR Band. Strata kompresie 
vzduchu môže zapríčiniť krvácanie.

• Nevystavujte prílišnému tlaku koniec pumpičky TR Band, môže dôjsť k 
poškodeniu konca.

• Ak je koniec pumpičky poškodený pri spojení s TR Band, môže to spôsobiť únik 
vzduchu a krvácanie.

• Tento produkt je sterilizovaný plynom etylén oxidom. Len pre jednorazové 
použitie. Nepoužívať opakovane. Neresterilizovať. Neaplikujte opakovane. 
Opakované aplikovanie môže narušiť sterilitu, biokompatibilitu a funkčnú 
integritu produktu.

• Pri použití dávajte pozor, aby ste na balόnik na dôkaz tlaku ani na kompresný 
balόnik nevyvinuli nadmernú záťaž, mohlo by ich to poškodiť.

• Dávajte pozor, aby sa pri vstrekovaní vzduchu do otvoru na vstrekovanie 
vzduchu nedostali cudzie častice. Vzduch by mohol unikať.

• Ak na koži počas kompresie zistite svrbenie alebo začervenanie, kompresiu 
zastavte a vykonajte náležité opatrenia.

• Pri veľmi nízkej teplote je možnosť poškodenia zariadenia kvôli poklesu 
odolnosti voči nárazu.

• Dávajte pozor, aby nedošlo k poškodeniu TR Band ihlou, nožnicami a iným 
ostrým nástrojom.

• Ak obal zariadenia a/alebo samotný výrobok boli poškodené alebo znečistené, 
nepoužívajte ho.

• Toto zariadenie sa má použiť hneď po otvorení obalu a po použití zlikvidovať a 
náležitým bezpečným spôsobom.

• Počas manipulácie dodržujte opatrnosť aby sa predišlo infekcii.
• Počas skladovania vyhnite sa vystaveniu vody, priamemu slnečnému svetlu, 

extrémnym teplotám alebo vysokej vlhkosti.
NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE

1. Po procedúre stiahnite puzdro o 2-3 cm (1).
2. Zelenú značku, ktorú nájdete v strede kompresného balόnika (veľkého), 

zrovnajte s miestom vpichu a pomocou nastaviteľnej príchytky pás upevnite na 
zápästí (2).

POZOR
• Toto zariadenie sa musí nastaviť inak, keď sa používa na ľavom a inak, keď 

sa používa na pravom zápästí. Pri prichytávaní zariadenia sa uistite, že logo 
Terumo na podpornej doštičke je najbližšie k malíčku pacienta.

• Uistite sa, že príchytka je stabilná a nie prekrútená.
3. Kompresný balόnik nafúknite vstreknutím potrebného objemu vzduchu za 

pomoci pumpičky TR Band, ktorá je v súprave (3). 
Nominálny objem vzduchu pri vstreknutí: 13ml.  
Maximálny objem vzduchu pri vstreknutí: 18ml

VAROVANIE  Pred vstreknutím si overte, že vstrekujete cez 
trubičku označenú touto značkou  a že vzduch 
nevstrekujete žiadnym iným otvorom.

4. Odstráňte puzdro a skontrolujte, či miesto vpichu nekrváca (4). Ak zistíte 
krvácanie, vstreknite viac vzduchu (no nie viac ako celkové množstvo 18 ml), až 
kým sa krvácanie nezastaví.

5. Kontrolujte priebeh hemostázy a pomocou pumpičky TR Band alebo regulátora 
objemu vzduchu TR Band náležite upravujte tlak vzduchu balόnika (5).

POZOR  Ak sa nastaviteľná príchytka počas kompresie odtrhne, 
mohlo by to zapričiniť krvácanie. V závislosti od veľkosti 
zápästia pacienta a spôsobu, akým sa zariadenie 
používa, nastavitelňá príchytka by sa mohla odtrhnúť. Ak 
je potrebné, upevnite nastaviteľnú príchytku na mieste s 
páskom (6).

6. Pred odobratím zariadenia skontrolujte, či sa krvácanie zastavilo.

*Objem vstreknutého vzduchu a čas kompresie sa môžu odlišovať v závislosti 
od stavu pacienta, objemu heparínu a veľkosti miesta vpichu. Miesto vpichu 
kontrolujte a podľa toho ho upravte.

TÜRKÇE / TURKISH
TM

Radyal Atardamar Basınç Cihazı

KULLANIM İÇİN ENDIKASYONLAR ( Kullanım Gayesi)
Bu, transradyal girişimden sonra radial arter hemostasis’ini destekleyen bir basınç 
cihazıdır.

UYARILAR
• Havayı bu cihazın hava enjeksiyon portu dışında herhangi bir port içine enjekte 

etmeyiniz. Bu, atardamar veya toplar damar embolizasyonuna neden olur.
• 18 mL’den daha fazla hava enjekte etmeyiniz. Eğer bu hacim aşıldı ise, cihazın 

zarar görme olasılığı vardır.
• Organik solvent içeren dağıtıcılar ile ıslatmayınız veya silmeyiniz. Bu tür 

dağıtıcılar TR Band zarar görmesine neden olabilir.
• TR Band kullanılır iken hastanın yalnız bırakılmaması gerekmektedir. 

ÖNLEMLER
 UYARI : Federal yasa ( A.B.D.) bu ürünün satışını, bir hekim tarafından 
yada emiri ile sınırlar.

• TR Band Şişiriciyi, şişirme dışında başka bir amaç için kullanmayınız. Diğer 
amaçlar için dizayn edilmemiştir.

• TR Band, sadece kit veya TR Band Hava Hacim Regülatörü içindeki TR Band 
Şişirici kullanılarak şişirilebilir. Eğer diğer cihazlar kullanıldı ise, uygun hava 
basıncı elde edilemeyebilir.

• Şişirmek için sadece hava kullanın. Herhangi başka bir aracı şişirmek için 
kullanmayın.

• Hastanın durumu ve balon basıncının derecesine göre, atardamar kapanması, 
deri altı hematoma’sı, kanama, acı, veya hissizlik dahil olumsuz bir olay meydana 
gelebilir. Hemostasis gelişmesini kontrol ediniz ve dolayısıyla hava basıncını 
ayarlayınız.

• Kit veya TR Band Hava Hacim Regülatörü içindeki TR Band Şişiricinin 
bağlantısını yaparken pompayı yerinden oynatmayınız. Pompanın serbest 
bırakılması havanın TR Band çıkmasına neden olacaktır. Hava basınç kaybı 
kanamaya neden olabilir.

• TR Band Şişiricinin ucuna aşırı basınç uygulamayın, bu durum uç kısmının zarar 
görmesiyle sonuçlanabilir.  
Eğer TR Banda bağlı iken şişirici ucu kırık ise, bu hava sızıntısına ve kanamaya 
sebep olabilir. 

• Ürün etilen oksit gazıyla sterilize edilmiştir. Tek kullanımlıktır. Tekrar kullanmayın. 
Sterililize etmeyin. Yeniden işleme tabii tutmayın. Yeniden işleme tabi tutmak bu 
ürünün sterilliğini, biyolojik uyumluluğunu ve işlevsel bütünlüğünü tehlike altında 
bırakabilir.

• Kullanırken, kırılmaya neden olacağından, basınç tespit balonu veya basınç 
balonu üzerine ağır bir yük koymamaya dikkat ediniz.

• Hava enjekte ederken hava enjeksiyon portunun içine yabancı maddeler 
girmemesine dikkat ediniz. Hava sızıntısı olabilir.

• Eğer kompresyon sırasında deri kaşınması veya kızarıklığı oluşur ise, kullanmayı 
bırakınız ve uygun şekilde tedavi ediniz.

• Aşırı düşük ısıda rezistansın azalmasına bağlı olarak zarar görme olasılığı 
vardır.

• TR Band’a  iğne, makas ve diğer kesici aletlerle zarar vermemeye dikkat ediniz. 
Bu, hava sızınıtısı ve kanamayla sonuçlanabilir. 

• Eğer bir ambalaj veya ürün zarar gördü veya kirlendi ise, bu cihazı kullanmayınız.
• Cihaz paketi açıldıktan sonra hemen kullanılmalıdır ve kullanıldıktan sonra 

güvenle ve uygun bir şekilde atılmalıdır.
• El ile çalıştırma esnasında, enfeksiyona engel olmak için özen gösteriniz. 
• Su, doğrudan güneş ışığı, aşırı ısı, veya depolama sırasında yüksek nem ile 

karşı karşıya kalmasından sakınınız.
KULLANIM TALİMATLARI

1. Prosedürü uyguladıktan sonra kılıfı 2-3 cm geri çekiniz (1).
2. Damar giriş yerinde basınç balonu (büyük) merkezi üzerine yerleştirilmiş yeşil 

işareti hizalayınız ve yaralanabilir sürgü ile bilek üzerindeki bandı sabitleştiriniz 
(2).

UYARILAR
• Sol veya sağ bilek kullanıldığı zaman bu cihaz farklı bir şekilde 

yerleştirilmelidir. Cihazı bağlarken destek tabakası üzerindeki Terumo 
logosunun hastanın küçük parmağına yakın olmasını sağlayınız.

• Sürgünün sabit olduğundan ve kıvrılmadığından emin olunuz.
3. Kompresyon balonunu şişirmek için Kit içindeki TR Band Şişiriciyi kullanarak 

uygun hava hacmini enjekte ediniz (3). 
Nominal hava basınç hacmi : 13mL. 
Maksimum hava enjeksiyon hacmi : 18mL .

UYARI  Enjeksiyon yapmadan önce bu işaret ile  
işaretlenmiş tüpün içine doğru bir şekilde enjekte 
ettiğinizden emin olunuz ve havayı herhangi bir diğer 
port içine enjekte etmeyiniz.

4. Kılıfı çıkartınız ve damar giriş yerinde hiçbir kanama olmadığından emin olunuz 
(4). Eğer kanama gözlemlendi ise, durdurulana kadar daha fazla hava (toplam 
18 mL’yi geçmeyecek şekilde) enjekte ediniz.

5. Hemostasis gelişimini kontrol ediniz ve TR Band Şişirici veya dolayısıyla TR 
Band Hava Hacim Regülatörü ile balonun hava basıncını ayarlayınız (5).

iKAZ  Kompresyon sırasında eğer ayarlanabilir sürgü koparsa, 
kanama oluşabilir. Ayarlanabilir sürgü hastanın bilek 
ölçüsüne ve uygulanan cihazın yönüne göre kopabilir. 
Eğer gerekirse, ayarlanabilir sürgüyü, hareket etmemesi 
için bir bant ile sabitleμtiriniz (6).

6. Cıkarmadan önce kanamanın durdurulduğunu tespit ediniz.

*Hava enjeksiyon hacmi ve basınç süresi hastanın durumuna, heparin hacmine, 
ve damar giriş yerinin ölçüsüne göre farklı olabilir. Damar giriş yerini kontrol ediniz 
ve dolayısıyla ayarlayınız.

EESTI KEEL / ESTONIAN
TM

Radiaalarteri kompressioonivahend

KASUTUSNÄIDUSTUSED
See kompressioonivahend on mõeldud radiaalarteri hemostaasi toetamiseks 
pärast transradiaalset protseduuri.

HOIATUSED
• Ärge süstige õhku ühtegi teise porti kui antud seadme õhu süstimisava. Vastasel 

juhul võib tekkida arteriaalne või venoosne emboolia.
• Ärge süstige õhku rohkem kui 18 ml. Nimetatud mahu ületamisega kaasneb 

seadme kahjustamise oht.
• Ärge leotage ega pühkige ainetega, mis sisaldavad orgaanilisi lahusteid. 

Sellised vahendid võivad seadet TR Band kahjustada.
• Seadme TR Band kasutamise ajal ei tohi patsienti järelevalveta jätta.

ETTEVAATUSABINÕUD

 ETTEVAATUST! Ameerika Ühendriikide föderaalseadused lubavad 
seadet müüa arstil või arsti korraldusel.

• Ärge kasutage täiteseadet TR Band teistel otstarvetel kui seadme TR Band 
täitmine. See ei ole mõeldud teisteks kasutusotstarveteks.

• TR Band on täidetav ainult komplektis sisalduva täiteseadmega TR Band või 
õhukoguse regulaatoriga TR Band. Teiste seadmete kasutamisel ei ole võimalik 
piisavat õhusurvet saavutada.

• Kasuta ainult õhku täitmiseks. Ära kasuta teisi vahendeid täitmiseks.
• Patsiendi seisundist ja ballooni survetasemest sõltuvalt võivad esineda 

kõrvalnähud nagu arteri oklusioon, hüpodermiline hematoom, verejooks, valu 
või tuimustunne. Kontrollige hemostaasi parameetreid ja reguleerige vastavalt 
neile õhusurvet.

• Hoidke komplektis sisalduva täiteseadme TR Band või õhukoguse regulaatori 
TR Band seadmega TR Band ühendamisel varbkolbi oma kohal. Varbkolvi 
lahtilaskmisel väljub õhk seadmest TR Band. Õhusurve kadumine võib 
põhjustada verejooksu.

• Ärge rakendage liigset rõhku TR Bandi täiteseadme otsale.  
Kui täitmeseade ots on purunenud täitmeseade ühendamisel TR Bandiga, siis 
see võib põhjustada õhu lekkimist või veritsust.

• See toode on steriliseeritud etüleenoksiidi gaasiga. Ainult ühekordseks 
kasutamiseks. Ärge kasutage korduvalt. Ärge steriliseerige uuesti. Ärge 
töödelge ümber. Ümber töötlemine võib rikkuda seadme steriilsust, bioloogilist 
sobivust ja funktsionaalset terviklikkust.

• Olge kasutamisel ettevaatlik, et vältida surve kinnitusballooni või 
kompressiooniballooni ülemäärast koormust, mis võiks ballooni purustada.

• Olge õhu süstimisel ettevaatlik, et võõrosakesed ei pääseks õhu süstimisavasse. 
Vastasel juhul võib tekkida õhuleke.

• Kui surve avaldamisel esineb naha sügelus või punetus, lõpetage seadme 
kasutamine ning reageerige nahaärritusele sobivate meetmetega.

• Äärmiselt madala temperatuuriga kaasneb kahjustuste oht, sest resistentsus 
šokile on vähenenud.

• Olge ettevaatlikud, et te ei vigastaks TR Bandi nõelaga, kääridega või teiste 
teravate instrumentidega. See võib põhjustada õhu lekkimist või veritsust. 
Ärge kasutage antud seadet, kui toote pakend või toode on kahjustatud või 
määrdunud.

• Seade tuleb kasutusele võtta kohe pärast pakendi avamist ning pärast 
kasutamist tuleb see turvaliselt ja nõuetekohaselt käidelda.

• Tuleb olla ettevaatlik, et vältida infektsiooni kasutamise ajal.
• Hoiustamise ajal tuleb vältida kokkupuudet vee, otsese päikesevalguse, 

äärmuslike temperatuuride või suure niiskusega.
KASUTUSJUHISED

1. Eemaldage pärast protseduuri ümbriskattest 2–3 cm (1).
2. Joondage kompressiooniballooni (suur) keskmes asuv roheline marker 

torkekohaga ning kinnitage rihm reguleeritava kinnituse abil randmele (2).
ETTEVAATUST!

• Seadme paigutus on vasakul ja paremal randmel kasutamisel erinev. 
Veenduge seadme kinnitamisel, et tugialusel olev Terumo logo on kõige 
lähemal patsiendi väikesele sõrmele.

• Veenduge, et kinnitus on stabiilne ja tasapinnaline.
3. Süstige kompressiooniballooni täitmiseks sobiv kogus õhku, kasutades 

komplekti kuuluvat täiteseadet TR Band (3). 
Nominaalne süstitava õhu kogus: 13 ml 
Maksimaalne süstitava õhu kogus: 18 ml

HOIATUS  Veenduge enne süstimist, et süstite õhku sümboliga 
 tähistatud vooliku ja mitte ühegi teise pordi 

kaudu.
4. Eemaldage ümbriskate ja veenduge, et torkekohas ei ole verejooksu (4). Kui 

täheldate verejooksu, süstige lisaõhku (ärge ületage maksimumkogust 18 ml), 
kuni verejooks peatub.

5. Kontrollige hemostaasi parameetreid ning reguleerige vastavalt neile 
täiteseadme TR Band või õhukoguse regulaatori TR Band abil ballooni 
õhusurvet (5).

ETTEVAATUST  Kui reguleeritav kinnitus tuleb surumise ajal lahti, võib 
tekkida verejooks. Patsiendi randme suurusest ja seadme 
paigaldusviisist sõltuvalt võib reguleeritav kinnitus ära 
tulla. Kinnitage reguleeritav kinnitus vajadusel plaastriga 
oma kohale (6).

6. Veenduge enne eemaldamist, et verejooks on peatunud.

* Õhu süstimiskogus ja surumisaeg võivad patsiendi seisundist, hepariini 
kogusest ja torkekoha suurusest sõltuvalt erineda. Kontrollige torkekohta ja 
reguleerige vastavalt. 

LATVIEŠU VALODA / LATVIAN 
TM

Radiālas artērijas kompresijas ierīce

INDIKĀCIJAS LIETOŠANAI:  
Šī ir kompresijas ierīce, kas paredzēta radiālās artērijas hemostāzei pēc 
transradiālas procedūras.

BRĪDINĀJUMI
• Neinjicējiet gaisu nevienā citā atverē, izņemot šīs ierīces gaisa injicēšanas 

atveri. Injicēšana citās atverēs var radīt arteriālo vai venozo embolizāciju. 
• Neinjicējiet vairāk kā 18 ml gaisa. Ja tilpums tiek pārsniegts, pastāv iespēja, ka 

ierīce tiks bojāta.
• Nemērcējiet reaģentos vai netīriet ar reaģentiem, kas satur organiskus 

šķīdinātājus. Šāda veida reaģenti var radīt bojājumu TR Band.
• Pacientu nedrīkst atstāt bez uzraudzības, kamēr tiek izmantots TR Band.

PIESARDZĪBAS PASĀKUMI
 UZMANĪBU! Federālā likumdošana (ASV) atļauj šo ierīci pārdot tikai 
ārstam vai pēc ārsta pasūtījuma.

• Nelietojiet TR Band inflatoru citiem mērķiem, bet tikai TR Band piepūšanai. Tas 
nav paredzēts citiem mērķiem.

• TR Band var piepūst tikai lietojot TR Band inflatoru, kas ietverts komplektā, 
vai TR Band gaisa tilpuma regulatoru. Ja tiek izmantotas citas ierīces, tad nav 
iespējams sasniegt adekvātu gaisa kompresiju.

• Inflācijai izmantojiet tikai gaisu. Neizmantojiet inflācijai citu līdzekli.
• Atkarībā no pacienta stāvokļa un balona spiediena pakāpes var rasties 

blakusparādības, tostarp artērijas nosprostošanās, zemādas hematoma, 
asiņošana, sāpes vai nejutīgums. Kontrolējiet hemostāzes attīstību un atbilstoši 
regulējiet gaisa spiedienu.

• Pievienojot komplektā iekļauto TR Band inflatoru vai TR Band gaisa tilpuma 
regulatoru TR Band ierīcei raugieties, lai pludiņš atrastos savā vietā. Pludiņa 
atbrīvošana radīs gaisa izplūšanu no TR Band. Gaisa kompresijas zudums var 
izraisīt asiņošanu.

• Neveiciet pārmērīgu spiedienu uz TR band inflatora gala. Tas var izraisīt inflatora 
gala bojājumus. Ja inflatora gals laikā ar TR Band ir bojāts  savienojuma, tas var 
izraisīt gaisa noplūdi un asiņošanu.

• Šis produkts ir sterilizēts ar etilēna oksīda gāzi. Tikai vienreizējai lietošanai. 
Nelietot atkārtoti. Nesterilizēt atkārtoti. Neapstrādāt atkārtoti, atkārtota 
apstrāde var radīt risku ierīces sterilitātei, biosavietojamībai un funkcionālajam 
veselumam.

• Lietošanas laikā raugieties, lai uz spiediena apstiprinājuma balona vai 
kompresijas balona netiktu likta pārmērīgi liela slodze, kas varētu to salauzt.

• Raugieties, lai gaisa injicēšanas laikā gaisa injicēšanas atverē neiekļūtu 
svešķermeņi.

• Ja kompresijas laikā rodas ādas niezēšana vai apsārtums, pārtrauciet lietošanu 
un veiciet atbilstošu ārstēšanu.

• Īpaši zemā temperatūrā ir iespējami bojājumi, ko radīs pretestības pret 
triecieniem mazināšanās.

• Uzmanieties, lai nesabojātu TR Band ar adatu, šķērēm vai citu asu instrumentu. 
Tas var izraisīt gaisa noplūdi un asiņošanu.

• Nelietot šo ierīci, ja iepakojums vai produkts ir bojāts vai notraipīts.
• Ierīci ir jālieto tūlīt pēc iepakojuma atvēršanas un tas pēc lietošanas ir droši un 

pareizi jālikvidē.
• Esiet piesardzīgi, lai izvairītos no infekciju rašanās manipulāciju laikā.
• Izvairieties no ūdens iedarbības, tiešas saules gaismas, krasām temperatūrām 

vai augsta mitruma uzglabāšanas laikā.
NORĀDĪJUMI LIETOŠANAI

1. Pēc procedūras izņemiet ievadslūžas par 2-3 cm (1).
2. Salāgojiet zaļo marķieri, kas atrodas kompresijas balona (lielā) vidū, ar 

punkcijas vietu un piestipriniet siksnu uz plaukstas locītavas ar regulējamu 
fiksatoru (2).
PIESARDZĪBAS PASĀKUMI
• Šo ierīci jānovieto atšķirīgi, kad tā tiek lietota uz kreisās vai labās plaukstas 

locītavas. Pievienojot ierīci pārliecinieties, ka Terumo logotips uz atbalsta 
plāksnes ir vistuvāk pacienta mazajam pirkstiņam.

• Pārliecinieties, ka fiksators ir stabils un nav sašķiebies.
3. Lai piepūstu kompresijas balonu, injicējiet atbilstošu gaisa tilpumu, izmantojot 

TR Band inflatoru, kas ietilpst komplektā (3). 
Nominālais gaisa injicēšanas tilpums: 13 ml. 
Maksimālais gaisa injicēšanas tilpums: 18 ml.

BRĪDINĀJUMS  Pirms injicēšanas pārliecinieties, ka injicēšana tiek 
veikta caur cauruli, kas atzīmēta ar šo atzīmi  , un 
neveiciet gaisa injicēšana caur jebkādu citu atveri.

4. Izņemiet ievadslūžas un pārliecinieties, ka no punkcijas vietas nenotiek 
asiņošana (4). Ja tiek novērota asiņošana, injicējiet vairāk gaisa (kopumā 
nepārsniedzot 18 ml), līdz asiņošana tiek apturēta.

5. Kontrolējiet hemostāzes attīstību un attiecīgi regulējiet balona gaisa spiedienu, 
izmantojot TR Band inflatoru vai TR Band gaisa tilpuma regulatoru (5).

UZMANĪBU!  Asiņošana var rasties, ja regulējamais fiksators atvienojas 
kompresijas laikā. Atkarībā no pacienta rokas locītavas 
lieluma un veida, kādā ierīce tiek lietota, regulējamais 
fiksators var atvienoties. Nostipriniet regulējamo fiksatoru 
savā vietā, ja nepieciešams, izmantojiet lenti (6).

6. Pirms noņemšanas pārliecinieties, ka asiņošana ir apturēta.

* Gaisa injicēšanas tilpums un kompresijas laiks var atšķirties atkarībā no 
pacienta stāvokļa, heparīna tilpuma un punktūras vietas lieluma. Pārbaudiet 
punktūras vietu un atbilstoši regulējiet. 

LIETUVIŲ KALBA / LITHUANIAN 
TM

Radialinių arterijų suspaudimo įtaisas

NAUDOJIMO INDIKACIJOS  
Tai suspaudimo įtaisas radialinės arterijos hemostazei po transradialinės 
procedūros.

ĮSPĖJIMAI
• Nepūskite oro į jokį kitą prievadą, išskyrus šio įtaiso oro įpūtimo prievadą. Tai 

gali sukelti arterijų arba venų emboliją.
• Neįpūskite daugiau kaip 18 ml oro. Viršijus šį tūrį galima sugadinti įrenginį. 

Nemirkykite ir nevalykite medžiagomis, kuriose yra organinių tirpiklių. Šios 
medžiagos gali sugadinti „TR Band“ įtaisą.

• Naudojant „TR Band“ įtaisą negalima palikti paciento be priežiūros.
ATSARGUMO PRIEMONĖS

 PERSPĖJIMAS: federaliniai įstatymai (JAV) leidžia šį įrenginį parduoti 
tik pagal gydytojo užsakymą arba jo nurodymu.

• Nenaudokite „TR Band“ pūstuvo jokiais kitais tikslais, išskyrus „TR Band“ įtaisui 
pripūsti. Jis neskirtas niekam kitam.

• „TR Band“ įtaisą galima pripūsti tik rinkinyje įdėtu „TR Band“ pūstuvu arba „TR 
Band“ oro tūrio reguliatoriumi. Naudojant kitus prietaisus negalima pasiekti 
pakankamo suspaudimo laipsnio.

• Pripūtimui naudoti tik orą. Kitų būdų pripūtimui nenaudoti.
• Priklausomai nuo paciento būklės ir balionėlio slėgio, galimi neigiami atvejai, 

pvz., arterijos okliuzija, hipoderminė hematoma, kraujavimas, skausmas ar 
tirpulys. Tikrinkite hemostazės eigą ir atitinkamai reguliuokite oro slėgį.

• Prijungdami rinkinyje įdėtą „TR Band“ pūstuvą arba „TR Band“ oro tūrio 
reguliatorių prie „TR Band“ įtaiso, laikykite stūmoklį vietoje. Paleidus stūmoklį 
oras išeis iš „TR Band“ įtaiso. Oro slėgio sumažėjimas gali sukelti kraujavimą.

• Nedėti viršslėgio ant TR Band infliatoriaus galiuko, nes galima jį pažeisti.  
Jeigu pažeidžiamas infliatoriaus galiukas kol jungiama prie TR Band, gali išeiti 
oras ir pradėt kraujuoti.

• Šis produktas buvo sterilizuotas etileno oksido dujomis. Vienkartinio naudojimo. 
Nenaudoti pakartotinai. Nesterilizuoti. Pakartotinai neapdoroti. Pakartotinai 
apdorojus gali pablogėti įrenginio sterilumas, biologinis suderinamumas ir 
funkcinis vientisumas.  

• Naudodami saugokite slėgio kontrolės ir suspaudimo balionėlius nuo pernelyg 
didelės apkrovos, galinčios juos susprogdinti.

• Saugokite, kad pučiant orą į oro įpūtimo prievadą į jį nepatektų jokių pašalinių 
dalelių. Oras gali išeiti.

• Jei suspaudžiant atsiranda niežėjimas arba paraudimas, nebenaudokite ir 
atitinkamai gydykite.

• Itin žemose temperatūrose padidėja pažeidimų tikimybė dėl sumažėjusio 
atsparumo smūgiams.

• Atsargiai, kad nepažeistumėte TR Band su adata, žirklėmis ar kitais metaliniais 
instrumentais. Pažeidus gali išeiti oras ir kraujuoti.

• Nenaudokite šio įtaiso, jeigu įrenginio pakuotė arba pats gaminys buvo pažeistas 
arba užterštas.

• Įtaisas turi būti naudojamas iškart atidarius pakuotę, o panaudojus saugiai ir 
tinkamai pašalintas.

• Reikėtų pasirūpinti, kad būtų užkirstas kelias nuo infekcijos manipuliacijos metu.
• Laikydami saugokite nuo vandens, tiesioginių saulės spindulių, didelių 

temperatūros skirtumų ar drėgmės.
NAUDOJIMO NURODYMAI

1. Kai baigsite procedūrą, ištraukite movą 2–3 cm (1).
2. Sulygiuokite žalią žymeklį, esantį suspaudimo balionėlio (didelio) viduryje, ties 

dūrio vieta, ir pritvirtinkite diržą su reguliuojamu veržikliu prie riešo (2).
PERSPĖJIMAI

• Šis įtaisas nustatomas skirtingai, kai naudojamas ant kairiojo ir dešiniojo riešų. 
Tvirtindami įtaisą įsitikinkite, kad „Terumo“ logotipas ant atraminės plokštės 
yra arčiausiai paciento mažojo pirštelio.

• Įsitikinkite, kad veržiklis laikosi tvirtai ir nėra pakrypęs.
3. Kad pripūstumėte suspaudimo balionėlį, įpūskite atitinkamą oro kiekį „TR Band“ 

pūstuvu, pridėtu prie rinkinio (3). 
Nominalus oro įpūtimo tūris: 13 ml. 
Maksimalus oro įpūtimo tūris: 18 ml.

ĮSPĖJIMAS  Prieš įpūsdami įsitikinkite, kad orą pučiate pro 
vamzdelį, pažymėtą šiuo ženklu  , bet ne į jokį kitą 
prievadą.

4. Ištraukite movą ir įsitikinkite, kad kraujas nebėga per dūrio vietą (4). Jei 
pastebite kraujavimą, įpūskite daugiau oro (iš viso ne daugiau kaip 18 ml), kol 
kraujavimas nustos.

5. Sekite hemostazės eigą ir atitinkamai reguliuokite oro slėgį „TR Band“ pūstuvu 
arba „TR Band“ oro slėgio reguliatoriumi (5).

PERSPĖJIMAS  Gali prasidėti kraujavimas, jei suspaudžiant nukris 
reguliuojamas veržiklis. Ar reguliuojamas veržiklis gali 
nukristi, priklauso nuo paciento riešo dydžio ir įtaiso 
taikymo būdo. Jei būtina, pritvirtinkite reguliuojamą 
veržiklį pleistru (6).

6. Prieš nuimdami įsitikinkite, kad kraujavimas liovėsi.

* Įpūsto oro tūris ir suspaudimo trukmė gali skirtis priklausomai nuo paciento 
būklės, heparino tūrio ir dūrio dydžio. Tikrinkite dūrio vietą ir atitinkamai 
sureguliuokite. 

SLOVENŠČINA / SLOVENIAN
TM

Priprava za kompresijo radialne arterije

INDIKACIJA ZA UPORABO  
To je kompresijska priprava za pomoč pri hemostazi radialne arterije po 
transradialnem postopku.

OPOZORILA
• Zraka ne vpihavajte v nobeno drugo odprtino kot odprtino za vpihovanje zraka te 

priprave. Lahko pride do arterijske ali venske embolije.
• Ne vpihajte več kot 18ml zraka. Če presežete to količino, lahko poškodujete 

pripravo.
• Ne namakajte v sredstva, ki vsebujejo organska topila, in ne brišite z njimi. 

Takšna sredstva lahko poškodujejo pripravo TR Band.
• Med uporabo priprave TR Band bolnika ne smete puščati brez nadzora.

PREVIDNOSTNI UKREPI
 POZOR: Zakon (ZDA) omejuje prodajo te priprave na zdravnika ali na 
zdravnikovo zahtevo.

• Napihovalnika TR Band ne uporabljajte za nič drugega kot napihovanje priprave 
TR Band. Ni namenjen za druge namene.

• Pripravo TR Band lahko napihnete le z napihovalnikom TR Band, ki je priložen 
kompletu, ali regulatorjem količine zraka TR Band. Če uporabljate druge 
priprave, ni mogoče doseči zadostne zračne kompresije.

• Za napihovnje uporabljajte samo zrak. Ne uporabljajte drugih medijev za 
napihovanje.

• Odvisno od stanja bolnika in stopnje tlaka balona lahko pride do neželenega 
učinka, vključno z zamašitvijo arterije, hipodermičnim hematomom, krvavitvijo, 
bolečino ali otrplostjo. Preverite napredovanje hemostaze in ustrezno prilagodite 
zračni tlak.

• Pri povezovanju napihovalnika TR Band, ki je priložen kompletu, ali regulatorja 
količine zraka TR Band s pripravo TR Band obdržite bat na mestu. Če sprostite 
bat, se bo zrak izločil iz priprave TR Band. Izguba zračne kompresije lahko 
povzroči krvavitev.

• Na konico TF Band napihovalnika ne smete dati pretiranega pritiska, ker jo lahko 
poškodujete. 
Če se konica napihovalnika zlomi, medtem ko se priključi na TB Band, lahko 
povzroči prepuščanje zraka ali krvavitev.

• Ta izdelek je steriliziran z etilen oksidom. Le za enkratno uporabo. Ni za ponovno 
uporabo. Ni namenjeno ponovnemu resteriliziranju. Ne predelujte ponovno. 
Predelovanje lahko ogrozi sterilnost, biološko združljivost in funkcionalno 
neokrnjenost priprave.  

• Med uporabo pazite, da preveč ne obremenite balona za preverjanje tlaka ali 
kompresijskega balona, ki ga lahko pretrga.

• Pazite, da med vpihavanjem zraka v odprtino za vpihovanje zraka ne pridejo 
tujki. Lahko pride do uhajanja zraka.

• Če med kompresijo opazite srbečico ali rdečico kože, prenehajte z uporabo in 
ustrezno zdravite.

• Pri izredno nizkih temperaturah obstaja možnost poškodbe zaradi zmanjšanja 
odpornosti na udarec.

• Pazite, da ne poškodujete TR Band z iglo, škarjami ali drugim ostrim 
inštrumentom. To lahko povzroči prepuščanje zraka ali krvavitev.

• Te priprave ne uporabljajte, če je embalaža ali sam izdelek poškodovan ali 
umazan.

• Pripravo uporabite takoj po odprtju embalaže in jo po uporabi varno in pravilno 
odstranite.

• Med rokovanjem bodite pazljivi, da ne povzročite okužbe.
• Med shranjevanjem ne izpostavljajte vodi, neposredni sončni svetlobi, skrajnim 

temperaturam ali visoki vlagi.
NAPOTKI ZA UPORABO

1. Po postopku tulec povlecite nazaj za 2-3 cm (1).
2. Poravnajte zelen označevalec, ki se nahaja na sredini kompresijskega balona 

(velik), z mestom vboda in namestite pas na zapestje s prilagodljivo zaponko (2).
PREVIDNOSTNI UKREPI
• To pripravo je treba namestiti drugače pri uporabi na levem ali desnem 

zapestju. Pri nameščanju priprave poskrbite, da bo logotip Terumo na 
podporni ploščici najbližje bolnikovem mezincu.

• Prepričajte se, da je zaponka stabilna in ni postrani.
3. Za napihovanje kompresijskega balona vpihavajte ustrezno količino zraka z 

uporabo napihovalnika TR Band, ki je priložen kompletu (3). 
Nazivna količina vpihanega zraka: 13 ml. 
Največja količina vpihanega zraka: 18 ml.

OPOZORILO  Pred vpihavanjem preverite, ali vpihavate skozi cevko, 
označeno s to oznako  in zraka ne vpihavate skozi 
katero drugo odprtino.

4. Odstranite tulec in se prepričajte, da ne prihaja do krvavitve na mestu vboda (4). 
Če opazite krvavitev, vpihajte več zraka (ne prekoračite skupne količine 18 ml), 
dokler krvavitev ne preneha.

5. Preverite napredovanje hemostaze in prilagodite zračni tlak balona z 
napihovalnikom TR Band ali regulatorjem količine zraka TR Band (5).

POZOR  Lahko pride do krvavitve, če se prilagodljiva zaponka 
med kompresijo sname. Odvisno od velikosti bolnikovega 
zapestja in načina uporabe priprave se lahko prilagodljiva 
zaponka sname. Po potrebi prilagodljivo zaponko pritrdite 
s trakom (6).

6. Pred odstranitvijo preverite, ali se je krvavitev ustavila.

* Količina vpihanega zraka in čas kompresije se lahko razlikujeta glede na stanje 
bolnika, količino heparina in velikost mesta vboda. Preverite mesto vboda in 
ustrezno prilagodite. 

SRPSKI / SERBIAN 
TM

Traka za kompresiju radijalne arterije

INDIKACIJA ZA UPOTREBU  
Ovo je traka za kompresiju koji pomaže hemostazu radijalne arterije nakon 
transradijalne procedure.

UPOZORENJA
• Ne ubrizgavajte vazduh u bilo koji drugi ulaz osim ulaza za ubrizgavanje vazduha 

na ovom proizvodu. Ovo može izazvati arterijsku ili vensku embolizaciju.
• Ne ubrizgavajte više od 18mL vazduha. Postoji mogućnost oštećenja uređaja 

ako se ova količina premaši.
• Ne natapajte i ne brišite sa agensima koji sadrže organske rastvore. Takvi 

agensi mogu oštetiti TR Band.
• Pacijent ne bi trebalo da bude bez stalne nege dok se koristi TR Band.

MERE PREDOSTROŽNOSTI
 OPREZ: Savezni zakon (SAD-a) ograničava prodaju ovog proizvoda 
na prodaju od strane lekara ili po nalogu lekara.

• Ne koristite TR Band vazdušnu pumpu u druge svrhe nego za ubrizgavanje 
vazduha u TR Band. Nije namenjena u druge svrhe.

• TR Band može da se napuni vazduhom samo korištenjem TR Band vazdušne 
pumpe uključene u komplet ili TR Band regulatora količine vazduha. Ako se 
koriste drugi uređaji, neće moći da se postigne adekvatna kompresija vazduha.

• Za insuflaciju koristiti samo vazduh. Ne koristiti druge medijume za insuflaciju.
• U zavisnosti od stanja u kome se nalazi pacijent i stepena pritiska balona, može 

da se javi neželjeni događaj uključujući okluziju arterije, potkožni hematom, 
krvarenje, bol ili utrnulost. Proverite proces hemostaze i u skladu sa tim podesite 
pritisak vazduha.

• Kada povezujete TR Band vazdušnu pumpu uključenu u komplet ili TR Band 
regulator količine vazduha na TR Band, držite klip na svom mestu. Otpuštanje 
klipa izazvaće izlazak vazduha iz TR Band. Gubitak kompresije vazduha može 
izazvati krvarenje.

• Ne pritiskajte preterano vrh TR Band Inflatora, vrh može biti oštećen.  
Ako se polomi vrh Inflatora dok je povezan sa TR Bandom, može doći do 
propuštanja vazduha i krvarenja.

• Ovaj proizvod je sterilisan gasom etilen-oksidom.  Samo za jednokratnu 
upotrebu. Ne upotrebljavati ponovo. Ne resterilisati. Ne obrađivati ponovo. 
Ponovna obrada može da ugrozi sterilnost, biološku kompatibilnost i funkcionalni 
integritet uređaja.  

• Pri korištenju, pazite da previše ne opteretite balon potvrde pritiska ili 
kompresioni balon jer bi moglo doći do njegovog pucanja.

• Pazite da strane čestice ne uđu u ulaz za ubrizgavanje vazduha kada 
ubrizgavate vazduh. Vazduh bi mogao procuriti.

• Ako se javi svrab ili crvenilo na koži tokom kompresije, prestanite sa upotrebom i 
tretirajte kožu na odgovarajući način.

• Postoji mogućnost, na ekstremno niskim temperaturama, da dođe do oštećenja 
zbog smanjenja otpora šoku.

• Voditi računa da se TR Band ne ošteti iglom, makazama ili drugim oštrim 
instrumentima. Može doći do propuštanja vazduha i krvarenja.

• Nemojte koristiti ovaj proizvod ako su pakovanje ili proizvod oštećeni ili zaprljani. 
• Proizvod treba da se koristi odmah nakon otvaranja pakovanja, a nakon 

upotrebe treba da se odlaže na otpad na bezbedan i pravilan način.
• Prilikom upotrebe voditi računa o prevenciji infekcije.
• Izbeći izlaganje vodi, direktnom sunčevom svetlu, ekstremnim temperaturama i 

visokoj vlažnosti tokom skladištenja.
UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU

1. Nakon procedure, izvući uvodnik za 2-3 cm (1).
2. Postavite zeleni marker, koji se nalazi na centru kompresionog balona (veliki) 

na mestu uboda i fiksirajte kaiš na zglob sa podesivom kopčom (2).
OPREZI

• Ovaj proizvod mora da se različito postavi kada se koristi na levom ili na 
desnom zglobu. Kada postavljate traku, obratite pažnju da je Terumo logo na 
pločici najbliži malom prstu pacijenta.

• Obratite pažnju da je kopča stabilna i da nije olabavljena.
3. Da biste naduvali kompresioni balon, ubrizgajte odgovarajuću količinu vazduha 

koristeći TR Band vazdušnu pumpu, koja je uključena u komplet (3). 
Nominalna količina ubrizganog vazduha: 13mL. 
Maksimalna količina ubrizganog vazduha: 18mL.

UPOZORENJE  Pre ubrizgavanja, proverite da li ubrizgavate kroz cev 
označenu ovim  znakom i ne ubrizgavajte vazduh 
kroz neki drugi ulaz.

4. Uklonite uvodnik i uverite se da nema krvarenja na mestu uboda (4). Ako se 
uoči krvarenje, ubrizgajte više vazduha (ne prelazeći ukučnu količinu od 18mL) 
sve dok ne prestane.

5. Proverite napredovanje hemostaze i podesite pritisak vazduha balona sa 
TR Band vazdušnom pumpom ili TR Band regulatorom količine vazduha na 
odgovarajući način (5).

OPREZ  Ako podesiva kopča spadne tokom kompresije, može doći 
do krvarenja. U zavisnosti od veličine zgloba i načina na 
koji je uređaj primenjen, podesiva kopča može da spadne. 
Fiksirajte podesivu kopču na mesto sa trakom, ako je 
potrebno (6).

6. Pre uklanjanja, potvrdite da je krvarenje zaustavljeno.

* Količina ubrizganog vazduha i vreme kompresije mogu da se razlikuju u 
zavisnosti od stanja pacijenta, količine heparina i veličine mesta uboda. Proverite 
mesto uboda i podesite ga na odgovarajući način.

ROMÂNĂ / ROMANIAN
TM

Dispozitiv de compresie a arterei radiale

INDICAŢII DE UTILIZARE  
Acesta este un dispozitiv de compresie destinat pentru facilitarea hemostazei pe 
artera radială după o procedură transradială.

AVERTIZĂRI
• Nu injectaţi aer prin niciun alt port în afară de portul de injectare a aerului de pe 

acest dispozitiv. Aceasta poate cauza embolizare arterială sau venoasă.
• Nu injectaţi un volum de aer mai mare de 18 ml. Dacă acest volum este depăşit, 

există posibilitatea deteriorării dispozitivului.
• A nu se scufunda în agenţi care conţin solvenţi organici şi a nu se şterge cu 

acest tip de agenţi. Agenţii de acest tip pot cauza deteriorarea TR Band. 
• Pacientul nu trebuie lăsat nesupravegheat atât timp cât TR Band este utilizat.

PRECAUŢII
 PRECAUŢIE: Legislaţia federală (SUA) impune ca vânzarea acestui 
produs să se facă doar pe baza unei prescripţii medicale.

• Nu utilizaţi dispozitivul de umflare TR Band pentru nici un alt scop decât acela 
de a umfla TR Band. Acesta nu este destinat pentru niciun alt scop.

• TR Band poate fi umflat numai prin utilizarea dispozitivului de umflare TR Band 
inclus în kit sau a dispozitivului TR Band de reglare a volumului de aer. Dacă se 
utilizează alte dispozitive, este posibil să nu fie obţinută compresia adecvată cu 
aer.

• În funcţie de starea pacientului şi de valoarea presiunii din balon, poate apărea 
un efect advers incluzând ocluzie arterială, hematom hipodermic, hemoragie, 
durere sau parestezie. Verificaţi evoluţia hemostazei şi ajustaţi în consecinţă 
presiunea aerului.

• Utilizati doar aer pentru umflare. Nu utilizati alte gaze.
• Când conectaţi la TR Band dispozitivul de umflare TR Band inclus în kit sau 

dispozitivul TR Band de reglare a volumului de aer, menţineţi pistonul în poziţie. 
Eliberarea pistonului va avea drept consecinţă evacuarea aerului din TR Band. 
Pierderea compresiei cu aer poate cauza sângerare.

• Nu folositi presiune excesiva la varful dispozitivului de umflare, acest lucru ar 
putea duce la deteriorarea varfului. 
Daca varful dispozitivului de umflare este deteriorat la conectarea cu dispozitivul 
TR Band, acest lucru poate duce la pierderi de aer si sangerare.

• Acest produs a fost sterilizat cu oxid de etilenă gazos. Numai pentru unică 
utilizare. Nu refolosiţi. Nu resterilizaţi. Nu reprocesaţi. Reprocesarea poate 
compromite caracterul steril, biocompatibilitatea şi integritatea funcţională a 
dispozitivului.

• În timpul utilizării, aveţi grijă să nu puneţi o greutate excesivă pe balonul de 
confirmare a presiunii sau pe balonul de compresie, care ar putea provoca 
spargerea acestora.

• Aveţi grijă să nu pătrundă particule străine în portul de injectare a aerului, în 
cursul injectării de aer. Aceasta ar putea provoca scurgeri de aer.

• Dacă apare urticarie sau înroşirea pielii în timpul compresiei, încetaţi utilizarea 
şi aplicaţi un tratament corespunzător.

• La temperaturi extrem de scăzute, există posibilitatea deteriorării din cauza 
scăderii rezistenţei la şoc.

• Aveti grjija sa nu deteriorati dispozitivul TR Band cu atunci cand utilizati ace, 
foarfece sau alte instrumente ascutite. Deteriorarea poate duce la eliminarerea 
aerului din dispozitiv si sangerare.

• Nu utilizaţi acest dispozitiv dacă ambalajul individual sau produsul au fost 
deteriorate sau murdărite. 

• Dispozitivul trebuie utilizat imediat după deschiderea ambalajului şi trebuie 
eliminat în mod corespunzător, în condiţii de siguranţă, după utilizare.

• Aveti grjija la prevenirea infectiilor in timpul manipularii.
• Evitaţi expunerea la apă, lumina solară directă, temperaturile extreme sau 

umiditatea ridicată, în cursul depozitării.
RECOMANDĂRI DE UTILIZARE

1. După încheierea procedurii, retrageţi teaca cu 2-3 cm (1).
2. Aliniaţi marcajul verde, care se află în centrul balonului de compresie (mare) 

la locul de puncţionare şi fixaţi cureaua la încheietura mâinii cu ajutorul 
dispozitivului de strângere ajustabil (2).

PRECAUŢII
• Acest dispozitiv se poziţionează în mod diferit în cazul utilizării la mâna stângă 

faţă de mâna dreaptă. Când ataşaţi dispozitivul, asiguraţivă că logoul Terumo 
de pe placa de suport se află cel mai aproape de degetul mic al pacientului.

• Aveţi grijă ca dispozitivul de strângere să fie stabil şi să nu fie înclinat.
3. Pentru a umfla balonul de compresie, injectaţi volumul adecvat de aer utilizând 

dispozitivul de umflare TR Band, care este inclus în kit (3).
Volumul nominal de aer injectat: 13 ml.
Volumul maxim de aer injectat: 18 ml.

AVERTIZARE  Înainte de injectare, confirmaţi faptul că injectarea se 
face prin tubul însemnat cu acest marcaj şi că nu se 
injectează aer prin niciun alt port.

4. Îndepărtaţi teaca şi confirmaţi faptul că nu există sângerare la locul de 
puncţionare (4). Dacă se observă sângerare, injectaţi mai mult aer (fără a 
depăşi volumul total de 18 ml), până când aceasta se opreşte.

5. Verificaţi evoluţia hemostazei şi ajustaţi în consecinţă presiunea aerului din 
balon cu ajutorul dispozitivului de umflare TR Band sau a dispozitivului TR 
Band de reglare a volumului de aer (5).

PRECAUŢIE  Sângerarea poate apărea dacă dispozitivul de strângere 
ajustabil se detaşează în cursul compresiei. În funcţie de 
dimensiunea încheieturii mânii pacientului şi de modul de 
aplicare a dispozitivului, dispozitivul de strângere ajustabil 
se poate detaşa. Dacă este necesar, fixaţi dispozitivul de 
strângere ajustabil în poziţie cu bandă adezivă (6).

6. Înainte de a-l scoate, confirmaţi faptul că sângerarea a încetat.

* Volumul de aer injectat şi timpul de compresie pot diferi în funcţie de starea 
pacientului, de volumul de heparină şi de mărimea locului de puncţionare. 
Verificaţi locul de puncţionare şi ajustaţi în mod corespunzător. 

БЬЛГАРСКИ / BULGARIAN
TM

Компресивно устройство за радиалната артерия

УКАЗАНИЯ ЗА ИЗПОЛЗВАНЕ  
Това е компресивно устройство за подпомагане на хемостазата на 
радиалната артерия след трансрадиална процедура.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ
• Не инжектирайте въздух в никой от портовете, освен в порта за 

инжектиране на въздух на това устройство. Това би могло да предизвика 
артериална или венозна емболизация.

• Не инжектирайте повече от 18 мл въздух. Съществува вероятност от 
повреда на устройството при надвишаване на този обем.

• Не накисвайте и не забърсвайте с вещества, които съдържат органични 
разтворители. Тези вещества могат да предизвикат повреда в TR Band.

• Не оставяйте пациентите без надзор при използване на TR Band.
ПРЕДПАЗНИ МЕРКИ

 ВНИМАНИЕ: Федералните закони (U.S.A. (САЩ)) ограничават 
продажбата на това устройство само от или по заявка на 
лекарите.

• Не използвайте TR Band инфлатор за други цели, освен за надуване на TR 
Band. Същият не е предназначен за други цели.

• TR Band може да бъде надут само при използване на TR Band инфлатор, 
включен в пакета или регулатора на въздух TR Band. При използване 
на други устройства не може да се постигне съответната компресия на 
въздуха.

• Използвай въздух за раздуване. Да Не се използват  други средства за 
надуване.

• В зависимост от състоянието на пациента и стойността на налягането в 
балона, може да настъпи нежелана реакция, включително и артериална 
оклузия, хиподермичен хематом, хеморагия, болка или скованост. 
Проверявайте развитието на хемостазата и регулирайте съответно 
въздушното налягане.

• При свързване на TR Band инфлатор, включен в комплекта или регулатор 
за въздушен обем TR Band към TR Band, задържайте буталото на място. 
Освобождаването на буталото води до изгонване на въздуха от TR Band. 
Загубата на компресия на въздуха може да предизвика кървене.

• Не прилагайте налягане към инфлатора на гривната по-високо от 
предписаното, това може да повреди върха инфлатора.  
Ако върха на инфлатора е повреден по време на инфлация може да 
предизвикадекомпресия и кървене.

• Този продукт е стерилизиран с етиленов окис. Само за еднократна 
употреба. Да не се използва повторно. Да не се стерилизира повторно. 
Да не се подлага на вторична обработка, тъй като тя може да влоши 
стерилността, биосъвместимостта и функционалната цялост на 
устройството.

• По време на употреба, внимавайте да не прилагате свръхнатоварване 
върху балона за проверка на налягането или компресивния балон, което 
би могло да го пукне.

• Внимавайте да не попадат чужди частици в порта за инжектиране на 
въздух. Има вероятност от въздушни утечки.

• В случай на сърбеж или зачервяване по кожата по време на компресия, 
преустановете използването и приложете подходящо лечение.

• При свръхниска температура има вероятност от повреда поради 
намаляване на устойчивостта на удар.

• Внимавайте да не нараните хемостатичната гривна с игла,ножици 
или други остри инструменти. Това може да резултира в кървене или 
изпускане на въздух.

• Не използвайте това устройство, ако единичната опаковка или продукта 
са повредени или замърсени.

• Устройството трябва да се използва непосредствено след отваряне на 
опаковката и трябва да се депонира безопасно и правилно след употреба.

• Да се вземат мерки за профилактика на инфекция по време на 
манипулацията.

• Избягвайте да излагате на въздействието на вода, директна слънчева 
светлина, екстремни температури или висока влажност по време на 
съхранение.
НАСОКИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА

1. След процедурата изтеглете кожуха на 2-3 см (1).
2. Поставете зеления маркер, който е разположен в центъра на 

компресионния балон (голям) в полето но пробива и фиксирайте ремъка 
върху китката с регулиращ се закрепващ елемент (2).

ВНИМАНИЕ  
• Това устройство трябва да бъде поставено по различен начин, когато се 

използва на лявата или дясната китка. При закрепване на устройството 
трябва непременно логото на Terumo на опорната пластина да бъде 
максимално близо до кутрето на пациента.

• Проверете дали закрепващият елемент е стабилен и дали не е под 
наклон.

3. За да надуете компресивния балон, инжектирайте съответен обем въздух 
като използвате TR Band инфлатор, включен в комплекта (3). 
Номинален обем инжектиран въздух: 13 мл. 
Максимален обем инжектиран въздух: 18 мл.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ  Преди инжектиране проверете дали 
инжектирате през тръбичката, маркирана 
с този знак и не инжектирайте въздух през 
останалите портове.

4. Извадете обвивката и проверете дали няма кървене от мястото на 
пробива (4).В случай че се наблюдава кървене, инжектирайте повече 
въздух (не повече от общо 18 мл) докато спре.

5. Проверете хода на хемостазата и регулирайте въздушното налягане 
на балона с TR Band инфлатор или с регулатор за обема на въздуха TR 
Band според необходимото (5).

ВНИМАНИЕ  Може да настъпи кървене, ако регулиращият се 
закрепващ елемент изпадне по време на компресия. 
В зависимост от размера на китката на пациента 
и начина по който се използва устройството, 
регулиращият се закрепващ елемент може да 
изпадне. Закрепете регулиращият се закрепващ 
елемент на мястото му с лента, ако е необходимо. (6).

6. Преди изваждане проверете дали кървенето е спряло.

* Обемът на инжектирания въздух и времето на компресия могат да се 
различават според състоянието на пациента, обемът хепарин и размера на 
мястото на пробива. Проверете мястото на убождането и регулирайте ако е 
необходимо 

УКРАЇНСЬКА / UKRAINIAN
TM

Компресійна манжета для променевої артерії

ПОКАЗАННЯ ДО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ  
Компресійна манжета призначена для зупинки кровотечі в променевій 
артерії після трансрадіальної процедури.

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ
• Не впускайте повітря через інші порти, щоб уникнути артеріальної або 

венозної емболізації. Використовуйте виключно порт призначений для 
заповнення цього пристрою повітрям.

• Не вводьте більше 18 мл повітря. Якщо перевищити цей об’єм, існує 
ймовірність пошкодження пристрою.

• Не мочіть та не протирайте засобами, що містять органічні розчинники. Ці 
засоби можуть призвести до пошкодження TR Band.

• Під час використання TR Band не слід залишати пацієнта без нагляду.

ня. ЗАПОБІЖНІ ЗАХОДИ
 УВАГА: згідно з Федеральним законодавством (США) цей виріб 
може бути проданий лише лікарем або за його призначенням.

• Не використовуйте наповнювач TR Band для інших цілей, крім заповнення 
TR Band. Він не призначений для інших цілей.

• TR Band може бути заповненим лише за допомогою наповнювача TR 
Band, який додається в комплекті з регулятором об’єму TR Band Air Volume 
Regulator. Неможливо досягнути потрібного тиску повітря, використовуючи 
інші пристрої.

• Роздувайте лише повітря. Не використовуйте рідини для роздування. 
• Незадовільний стан здоров’я пацієнта й високий рівень тиску в балоні, 

можуть призвести до негативних наслідків, а саме: оклюзія артерії, 
підшкірні гематоми, крововиливи, біль або оніміння. Перевіряйте перебіг 
зупинки кровотечі та відповідно регулюйте тиск повітря.

• При підключенні наповнювача TR Band, який додається в комплекті з 
регулятором об’єму TR Band Air Volume Regulator, залишайте поршень 
на місці. Послаблення поршня призведе до витікання повітря з TR Band. 
Втрата тиску повітря може викликати кровотечу.

• Запобігайте надмірного тиску на кінчику наповнювача TR Band Inflator. 
Пошкодження кінчика наповнювача під час з’єднання з TR Band може 
спричинити витік повітря та кровотечу. 

• Пристрій простерилізовано за допомогою етиленоксиду. Для одноразового 
використання. Не використовувати повторно. Повторно не стерилізувати. 
Не піддавати повторній обробці. Повторна обробка може призвести до 
втрати стерильності, до порушення біосумісності та втрати функціональної 
цілісності виробу.

• Під час використання уникайте надмірного навантаження на балон 
перевірки тиску або балон тиску, це може зруйнувати їх.

• Будьте обережні, щоб під час заповнення повітря сторонні частинки не 
потрапили в порт для впускання повітря. Повітря може витекти.

• Якщо під час стискання з’явиться свербіж або почервоніння шкіри, 
припиніть використання пристрою та проведіть відповідне лікування.

• При дуже низьких температурах існує ймовірність пошкодження пристрою 
в результаті зниження його опірності до ударів.

• Уникайте пошкоджень TR Band голкою, ножицями або іншими гострими 
інструментами. Це може спричинити витік повітря та кровотечу.

• Не використовувати, якщо упаковку чи продукт пошкоджено або 
забруднено.

• Пристрій слід використовувати відразу ж після відкриття упаковки та 
утилізувати безпечним і належним чином після використання.

• Запобігайте занесення інфекції під час маніпуляцій.
• Під час зберігання уникайте попадання води, впливу прямого сонячного 

проміння, високих температур або високої вологості.
ВКАЗІВКИ ЩОДО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ

1. Після завершення процедури, відхиліть оболонку на 2-3 см (1).
2. Вирівняйте зелену мітку, яка розташована в центрі балону тиску 

(великого) з місцем проколу та закріпіть ремінь на зап’ясті за допомогою 
регульованого кріплення (2).

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ
• Даний пристрій слід по-різному розташовувати на лівому та правому 

зап’ястях. Під час встановлення пристрою переконайтеся, що логотип 
Terumo на опірній планці знаходиться якомога ближче до мізинця 
пацієнта. 

• Переконайтеся, що кріплення є надійним і не перекрученим. 
3. Щоб заповнити балон тиску, впустіть туди необхідний об’єм повітря за 

допомогою наповнювача TR Band, який входить в комплект (3). 
Номінальний об’єм подачі повітря: 13 мл.  
Максимальний об’єм подачі повітря: 18 мл. 

УВАГА!  Перед ін’єкцією, переконайтеся, що Ви її 
здійснюєте через трубку, позначену наступною 
позначкою  , не слід впускати повітря через 
будь-який інший порт. 

4. Вийміть оболонку та перевірте чи немає кровотечі в місці проколу (4). 
Якщо існує кровотеча, додавайте повітря (не перевищуючи максимально 
допустимого об’єму 18 мл) доки вона не припиниться.

5. Контролюйте перебіг зупинки кровотечі й регулюйте тиск повітря в балоні 
за допомогою наповнювача TR Band або регулятора об’єму TR Band Air 
Volume Regulator (5).

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ  Якщо під час стискання вийде з ладу 
регульоване кріплення може статися 
кровотеча. Регульоване кріплення може 
вийти з ладу через розмір зап’ястя 
пацієнта та спосіб використання пристрою. 
В разі потреби зафіксуйте регульоване 
кріплення на місці за допомогою плівки (6).

6. Перед вийманням, переконайтеся, що кровотеча зупинена. 

* Об’єм повітря й час стиснення можуть відрізнятися в залежності від 
стану пацієнта, об’єму гепарину та розмірів місця проколу. Перевірте місце 
проколу та проведіть відповідні налаштування. 


